
The Corning MuseuM of glass

Notable Acquisitions
2010



The Corning MuseuM of glass

Notable Acquisitions
2010

The Corning Museum of Glass, Corning, New York



Editor 
Richard W. Price

Design and Typography 
Jacolyn S. Saunders

Photographic Supervisor 
Nicholas L. Williams

Proofreader 
Mary B. Chervenak

Copyright © 2011
The Corning Museum of Glass
Corning, New York 14830-2253

Standard Book Number: 978-0-87290-186-5
Library of Congress Control Number: 2011922293

Front Cover:
Reverse-painted view of the Singelgracht, 
Amsterdam. The Netherlands, about 1750–
1775. W. 93.3 cm (2010.3.146).

Back Cover:
Cartouche study containing landscape design, 
signed “WBeilby .” England, William Beilby 
(English, 1740–1819), about 1765. Watercolor 
on paper. H. 15.5 cm, W. 19.9 cm (CMGL 115145). 
Purchased with funds from the Fellows of The 
Corning Museum of Glass.



Contents

Introduction 4

Acquisitions 8

Donors to the Glass Collection 72

Donors to the Library Collection 75

Index 79



4 The Corning MuseuM of glass

Introduction

Belinda Janvrin Bowie. The Bowies married in 1822, and Cap-
tain Bowie drowned in 1826. The tumblers, therefore, were 
dec orated between 1822 and 1826.

Notable late 19th- to mid-20th-century acquisitions of forms 
originally intended for eating or drinking include a plate cut in 
the “Parisian” pattern at the White Mills, Pennsylvania, factory 
of C. Dorflinger & Sons between 1890 and 1910 (29). 

Museum Fellow Rainer Zietz donated a goblet with transpar-
ent enamel decoration, created by Stanislav Libenský, with the 
assistance of Antonín Vogel and Veřa Gottvaldová, in 1946 (37). 
The Museum has other examples of Libenský’s enameled ob-
jects, as well as design drawings in the Rakow Library.

Since Roman times, glass has been a preferred material for 
lighting devices. Transparent shades protect the flame, and lenses 
concentrate and project the beams of lighthouses. Two notable 
lighting devices were acquired in 2010. One of them, a chande-
lier (26), was made by F. & C. Osler in Birmingham, England, 
in the 1880s. It is a superb example of the chandeliers that made 
Osler pre-eminent among the European glassmakers who sup-
plied rulers on the Indian subcontinent with fixtures for their 
palaces. This chandelier was acquired by members of the Rhana 
family, which had ruled Katmandu in Nepal for centuries and, 
in the 19th century, governed that country as its prime minis-
ters. The Museum obtained this much-traveled lighting device 
from a member of the family who lives in Australia. 

About 1880, the Stourbridge, England, firm of Thomas Webb 
and Sons produced a cameo glass lamp of extraordinary qual-
ity. The lamp (23) was blown, cased, acid-etched, cold-worked, 
and assembled with silver-plated accessories. Although we do 
not know the name of the lead decorator, we can speculate 
that the work was at least approved by the Woodall brothers, 
who supervised Webb’s cameo glass workshop. In any case, the 
lamp displays an ingenious combination of European and Chi-
nese motifs, and it is a great addition to our collection of 19th- 
century cameo glass.

Among the examples of flat glass added to the collection in 
2010 is a roundel decorated in low relief with a musician play-
ing a lute (3). The disk was made in the Islamic world in or 
about the 12th century. It belongs to a group of objects that are 
believed to be panes from windows with grilles made of stucco. 
Such grilles have a long history, extending from the ninth cen-
tury to the modern era. Disks of this type first came to light 
dur ing the excavation of a medieval palace at Old Termez, Uz-
bekistan. Sub sequently, examples have been reported from a 
number of sites in central and southern Asia, including the 
palace of the Ghaznavid sultans at Ghazni, Afghanistan.

Notable Acquisitions 2010 is the second in the Museum’s series 
of annual publications intended to highlight recent additions to 
the glass collection and the Rakow Research Library. It contains 
illustrations of, and short notes on, 50 items acquired by pur-
chase or gift. In the body of the book, the objects are presented 
in chronological order; here, a personal selection appears the-
matically. Boldface numbers in parentheses are the numbers 
attached to objects later in the book.

The Museum’s 2010 acquisitions span more than 2,000 years 
and range in size from very small to monumental. Three acqui-
sitions of beads and beadlike objects make the point. The oldest 
object is a bead that is not much larger than a quarter (1). It was 
made in the first century B.C. or the early first century A.D. The 
bead was formed by winding blue glass around a mandrel and 
decorating it with applied yellow spirals.

The second acquisition of beads consists of 100 sample cards 
of beaded fringes produced by the Venetian firm of G. Grilli 
about 1902–1925 (32). The Museum has a selection of 19th- and 
20th-century sample cards used by beadmakers to advertise 
their products. The Grilli samples, like those already in the col-
lection, provide otherwise hard-to-find information about the 
date and origin of beads and beaded objects.

The White Necklace, by the French artist Jean-Michel Otho-
niel (43), is a large sculpture (when suspended, it is about 2.75 
meters tall) made up of 51 spherical beads strung to form a giant 
necklace. The beads were made by Salviati on Murano in 2007. 
Othoniel is a major artist in glass, and his necklaces have been 
installed in venues as diverse as the Peggy Guggenheim mu-
seum in Venice, the Alhambra in Granada, and the Villa Medici 
in Rome.

Glasses designed for eating or drinking include several ob-
jects of outstanding interest. An impressive prunted Römer (5) 
is attributed to the Kungsholm factory in Stockholm, Sweden. 
This object, like Römers assigned with confidence to Kungs-
holm, has a bowl and a hollow stem that were blown from a 
single bubble.

A tankard (7) made in the Altmünden glasshouse and en-
graved by Johann Franz Trümper in 1742 celebrates the 25th an-
niversary of the marriage of Matthys Berg and Jacoba Momber. 
The engraving includes the couple’s monograms, together with 
allegories of love and friendship. In addition to being a fine ex-
ample of engraving, this signed and dated work by an acknowl-
edged master is an important historical document.

A pair of tumblers (16), possibly made in England and prob-
ably engraved, gilded, and enameled in Massachusetts, also cel-
ebrates a married couple: Capt. Joseph Bowie and his wife, 



5noTaBle aCQuisiTions of 2010

Some 600 years later, an anonymous artist in the Low Coun-
tries produced a fine reverse painting on glass showing a view 
of the Singelgracht, a canal in Amsterdam (9). The view, paint-
ed about 1750–1775, was based on engravings that appeared in 
an atlas published between 1760 and 1783, and these, in turn, 
were based on a painting by Jacobus Storck made in 1686. Re-
verse painting, which involves applying the pigments to the 
back of the glass in the reverse of the normal order, is a difficult 
technique, and this lively canal scene is an excellent example of 
the genre.

The Rakow Library is the Museum’s repository of glass-related 
designs and works of art on paper. During the year, the Library 
acquired five drawings by William and Thomas Beilby, mem-
bers of an English family that specialized in painting glasses 
with colored enamels. One of the drawings (11), in watercolor 
on paper and signed “WBeilby,” was made about 1765. Con-
tained within a cartouche is an idyllic landscape with a river, 
trees, and a distant village.

A musician playing cymbals (38) has a completely different 
character. Fulvio Bianconi (1915–1996) created this pen and 
pencil design for the Murano glassmakers Venini & C. about 
1950. The cymbal player is one of a series of musicians pro-
duced by Venini, and the drawing was evidently used on the 
shop floor by Venini’s glassworkers. 

The most intriguing addition to the Rakow Library, however, 
is a printed book: the first edition of Erasmus Darwin’s The 
Botanic Garden (1791), which explains the taxonomy of plants 
devised by Linnaeus (13). The fore edge of our copy has a water-
color of Kew Bridge. 

Kew Bridge crosses the Thames and is adjacent to the Royal 
Botanic Gardens, a few miles west of central London. The Gar-
dens have a long history. In the 1740s, Frederick, Prince of 
Wales (a son of George II), and his wife, Princess Augusta, 
began to develop the landscape garden around their home at 
Kew Farm (then popularly known as the White House). In 1752, 
the princess instructed her gardener to complete the plans that 
she and her husband had drawn up. In 1773, their garden was 
united with nearby Richmond Garden, and this seems to have 
been a turning point in the development of the Gardens. Six 
years later, George, Prince of Wales (the eldest son of George 
III), opened Kew Bridge, a new stone bridge across the Thames. 
Thus, the painting on the fore edge of our copy of the first edi-
tion of The Botanic Garden shows the recently opened bridge 
that led to the real Botanic Gardens. It is a charming conceit: the 
reader turns the pages to get to a picture of Kew Bridge, which 
leads to Darwin’s Botanic Garden.

Of the numerous other acquisitions in 2010, three deserve 
special mention:

The late Dr. and Mrs. Leonard S. Rakow, Fellows, friends, 
and benefactors of the Museum, endowed a research grant, and 
a commission to encourage new directions in the exploration 

of glass as a medium for making art. Both the grant and the 
commission are awarded annually. The 25th Rakow Commis-
sion was awarded to the British artist Luke Jerram, who worked 
with Brian Jones and Norman Veitch to create two flameworked 
glass sculptures: Smallpox Virus and HIV (Human Immunode-
ficiency Virus) (50). These sculptures are approximately one 
million times larger than the viruses they represent. Smallpox 
Virus was made to celebrate the 30th anniversary of the elimi-
nation of the disease, while HIV reminds us of a still-extant 
global scourge.

The Ennion Society is our group of major donors who sup-
port the Museum’s scholarship programs and provide funds for 
a glass acquisition chosen by members from a short list pre-
pared by the curators. The society’s gift in 2010 was The Cold 
Genius, a stained glass panel made by the American artist Judith 
Schaechter (46). The panel depicts a man lying on a frozen pond 
surrounded by leafless trees, while snowflakes fall from a leaden 
sky. The artist was inspired by a rendition of “The Cold Song” 
by the German performer Klaus Nomi in the 1970s or early 
1980s. The song was composed for the opera King Arthur (1691) 
by Henry Purcell, with libretto by John Dryden. In the opera, 
the character Cold Genius represents the spirit of winter, who, 
in the aria, sings of the power of love to thaw even the deepest 
cold of winter.

Finally, Forest Glass (47) is a large sculpture made by the Ca-
nadian artist Katherine Gray. It consists of three tall structures, 
each with 11 or 12 shelves. These structures contain some 2,000 
brown, yellowish green, and green drinking glasses, all found 
objects. In each structure, the glasses are arranged to form a 
tree. The trees and the title of the work allude to medieval and 
early modern Waldglas (forest glass). Vast numbers of drinking 
glasses were made in small factories situated in forests (hence 
the name Waldglas), which provided a seemingly inexhaustible 
source of fuel. Symbolically, Forest Glass recycles the glasses that 
caused deforestation to re-create trees that were destroyed by 
glassmakers.

Each acquisition is accompanied by a comment on its signif-
icance. The following initials identify the authors of the com-
ments:

DD Diane Dolbashian
FK Florian Knothe
TO Tina Oldknow
JSS Jane Shadel Spillman
DW David Whitehouse

 David Whitehouse
 Executive Director
 The Corning Museum of Glass





Acquisitions



8 The Corning MuseuM of glass

1
Bead
Probably England, first century B.C. 
to first century A.D. 
Wound, applied, marvered
Diam. 2.5 cm, Th. 1.6 cm
2010.1.7

This bead was formed by winding opaque deep blue glass around 
a mandrel. The decoration, consisting of nine opaque yellow 
spirals arranged in three registers, was applied as trails of mol-
ten glass, which were marvered until they were flush with the 
surface of the object. The bead is intact, except for minute chips 
around the perforation.

The bead was acquired at auction in London. According to the 
sale catalog, it was found, together with a fragment of another 
bead, at St. Brides Major, a village in the county of Glamorgan, 
in southern Wales, in 2000.

The object belongs to the Late Iron Age “Oldbury” type of 
glass bead. The type takes its name from Oldbury, a well-known 
archaeological site in Kent, southeastern England, where similar 
beads were discovered. Such beads, which may be imitations of 
Continental beads of the period between the mid-second and 

late first centuries B.C., have a scattered distribution in Eng-
land, Wales, Scotland, and Northern Ireland, with the majority 
of find-places in southern England. Most datable finds were re-
covered from contexts of the first century B.C.

This example was recorded under the Welsh Portable Antiqui-
ties Scheme, a voluntary scheme to record archaeological ob-
jects found by members of the public. The removal of antiquities 
from the United Kingdom is strictly controlled, and the bead 
was granted an export license to leave the country.

Beads of this type are described in Margaret Guido, The Glass 
Beads of the Prehistoric and Roman Periods in Britain and Ire-
land, London: Society of Antiquaries of London, 1978, pp. 53–
57.

DW



9noTaBle aCQuisiTions of 2010

2
Bottle
Germany, Low Countries, or northern France, 
late fifth or sixth century
Blown
H. 19.9 cm, Diam. (max.) 6.7 cm
2010.1.1

The bottle was found by chance by a person digging in the yard 
of his home at Alton, Hampshire, in southern England. Several 
iron objects, including two spearheads and two knives, were 
found at the same time. In addition to the glass bottle, the Cor-
ning Museum acquired the iron objects in order to ensure that 
the finds are preserved together. Alton is the site of a partly ex-
cavated Anglo-Saxon cemetery, and it seems clear that the bottle 
and other objects came from one or more graves associated with 
the cemetery.

Vessels of this type have Roman antecedents. They have a 
wide distribution in Germany, the Low Countries, and northern 
France, but not in the British Isles. Consequently, while we feel 
sure that the bottle from Alton was imported from the Conti-
nent, we have no precise idea about where it was made. Apart 
from beads, little glass was produced in England between the 
fifth and seventh centuries, and most of the glass vessels found 
in England were imported from the Continent. 

The removal of antiquities from the United Kingdom is strict-
ly controlled, and the bottle and the iron objects were granted 
an export license to leave the country.

The occurrence of glass bottles in early Anglo-Saxon England 
is described in Vera I. Evison, “Glass Vessels in England AD 
400–1100,” in Glass in Britain and Ireland, AD 350–1100, ed. 
Jennifer Price, Occasional Paper No. 127, London: The British 
Museum, 2000, pp. 47–104, especially pp. 65–66.

DW



10 The Corning MuseuM of glass



11noTaBle aCQuisiTions of 2010

3
Roundel with Musician
Central Asia, probably 12th century
Stamped
Diam. 9.5 cm
2010.1.10, purchased with funds 
from Polly and John Guth

The figure at the center of this roundel is a seated musician, with 
his legs crossed, playing a lute. He wears a long robe that covers 
his body completely. At the edge of the roundel, between plain 
borders, is an inscription in Naskh calligraphy. The inscription 
gives the name and titles of a ruler, who has not yet been identi-
fied with a historical person: “Imād al-dawla was al-dīn malik 
al-umarā ’ Jahān Pahlavān ‘Umar ibn al-Husain Nusra.” A very 
similar roundel, of yellowish green glass, possibly made with the 
same stamp, is in the al-Sabah Collection in Kuwait.

The purpose of these objects, which are found in a variety of 
colors and have a repertoire of ornament that includes birds 
and animals, falconers, and people riding on elephants, is un-
certain. Perhaps the best indication of their function was found 

during excavations at Old Termez (Tirmidh), Uzbekistan, in 
1937–1939. Here, in the ruins of a medieval palace, archaeolo-
gists uncovered part of a window grating set with glass roundels. 
One of the roundels was inscribed with the name and title of 
one Bahrām Shāh: either the ruler of Ghazni (a city in central 
Afghanistan) from 1117 to 1157 or the ruler of Termez in 1205. 
The roundels from Termez, therefore, seem to have adorned a 
colored glass window.

The roundel in the al-Sabah Collection is published in Stefano 
Carboni, Glass from Islamic Lands, New York: Thames & Hud-
son, 2001, p. 274, no. 73c.

DW



12 The Corning MuseuM of glass

4
Schwarzlot Beaker
Germany, Rhine Palatinate, attributed 
to Johann Anton Carli, about 1675
Blown, enameled
H. 7.4 cm, Diam. (rim) 8.8 cm
2010.3.143

Johann Anton Carli (d. 1682) is thought to have been original -
ly trained as a painter of window glass. He was one of the few 
enamelers of Schwarzlot on glass who worked in Andernach am 
Rhein in the Rhine Palatinate during the second half of the 17th 
century. The center of Schwarzlot enameling at that time was 
Nuremberg, where Johann Schaper (fl. 1640–1670) was the lead-
ing practitioner.

The cylindrical body of this beaker is painted in black with 
two circular cartouches. One side presents a half-length portrait 
of Christ holding an orb, with the fingers of his right hand raised 
in blessing. The opposite side of the vessel shows Saint John the 
Baptist with a lamb at his feet. John is holding a cross tied with 
a ribbon inscribed “ECCE AGN. DEI” (Ecce Agnus Dei, Latin 
for “Behold the Lamb of God [who takes away the sins of the 

world]”). These words, from John 1:29, are employed during the 
Liturgy of the Eucharist as part of the Communion rite. Judg-
ing by its decoration, the beaker appears to have been made for 
church ceremonies, but it may instead have been made for a 
pious individual to use in a private home.

For additional information on Schwarzlot painting, see Helena 
Hayward, “Some German Painted Glasses: Hans Schaper and the 
Decorators in Schwarzlot,” Antique Dealer and Collector’s Guide, 
v. 13, no. 10, May 1959, pp. 26–28; and Robert Schmidt, “Rhein-
ische Schwarzlotmalereien des 17. Jahrhunderts,” Munchner 
Jahr buch der Bildenden Kunst, v. 1, no. 3, 1950, pp. 231–234. 

FK



13noTaBle aCQuisiTions of 2010



14 The Corning MuseuM of glass

5
Römer
Sweden, Stockholm, attributed to Kungsholm 
glasshouse, about 1700
Blown, mold-blown, tooled, applied
H. 20.5 cm
2010.3.177

Stylistically, this Römer is reminiscent of Germanic glass of the 
17th century, and it also underlines the ongoing fashion for 
medieval prunted glasses. Chemically, however, this rare piece 
is closely related to glass vessels produced in English glasshouses 
in the 1660s and 1670s—particularly those made by Johan Da 
Costa in Henley and George Ravenscroft at the Savoy glass-
house. Despite these connections, however, this vessel has cer-
tain characteristics that permit an attribution to the Kungsholm 
glasshouse in Stockholm. The bowl and the hollow stem were 
made from a single bubble, in the same manner as other Römers 
of Swedish origin. A comparable piece is identical in construc-
tion, form, and size, and it is similarly decorated and crizzled. It 
is now housed in the Bayerisches Nationalmuseum in Munich. 
There are two similar but larger engraved and lidded Römers 
(54.3.144a, b and 71.3.11a, b) in the Corning collection.

The Kungsholm glasshouse, which was active from 1686 to 
1815, was established by Giacomo Bernardini Scapitta, an Ital-
ian who had emigrated from Altare in Italy by way of the 

Netherlands and northern Germany, with the assistance of the 
Dutch glassmaker Jean Guillaume Reinier. These two entrepre-
neurs, who were very familiar with the stylistic traditions of the 
northern Italian, Dutch, and German states, began to produce 
glasses that were heavily influenced by German goblets. From 
about 1690, their repertoire of surface decoration was enriched 
by fine engraving techniques, as well as by elaborate royal mono-
grams and devices that were executed by the German-born 
Kristoffer Elsterman (d. 1721).

For more information on the Kungsholm glasshouse and its 
production, see Robert J. Charleston, Masterpieces of Glass: A 
World History from The Corning Museum of Glass, expanded ed., 
New York: Abrams, 1990, cat. no. 65, pp. 128–129; and Rainer 
Rückert, Die Glassammlung des Bayerischen Nationalmuseums 
München, 2 vv., Munich: Hirmer, 1982, v. 1, cat. no. 341, pp. 
140–141, and pl. 93.

FK



15noTaBle aCQuisiTions of 2010

6
Bowl
China, Beijing, 18th–19th century
Blown, cut
Diam. 20.3 cm
2010.6.19

This ruby glass bowl is decorated with cut facets resembling the 
stylized leaves of a lotus flower, an ornament that was often 
wheel-cut on glass bowls and enamel-painted on porcelain 
bowls dating from the Qing dynasty (1644–1911). In the classical 
literature of Buddhist cultures, the lotus represents enlighten-
ment, rebirth, elegance, beauty, perfection, purity, and grace. 
This symbol was often used in poems and songs as an allegory 
of ideal feminine attributes.

Like other Chinese domestic objects, this bowl is indicative of 
cross-cultural influences. It is made of translucent deep, evenly 

ruby-colored glass with a technique that was mastered in Europe 
and brought to East Asia by traveling Jesuit scholars, who were 
appreciated particularly for their scientific knowledge. Some of 
them helped to establish glass workshops in China. However, the 
geometric cutting on the bowl originated with local craftsmen 
who were trained in the long tradition of hard-stone carving. 
The facets, cut in multiple regular rows, can also be seen on ves-
sels carved from locally quarried rock crystal and nephrite.

FK



16 The Corning MuseuM of glass



17noTaBle aCQuisiTions of 2010

7
Tankard 
Germany, Hesse-Kassel, Altmünden glasshouse, 
engraved by Johann Franz Trümper, 1742
Blown, tooled, applied, cut, engraved; mounted 
with silver-gilt foot-ring (silver-gilt domed lid with 
thumb-piece is missing)
H. 15.6 cm
2010.3.10

This tankard was wheel-engraved to mark the 25th wedding 
anniversary of Matthys Berg and Jacoba Momber in 1742 (their 
marriage is recorded on January 5, 1717). Johann Franz Trüm-
per (1699–1748) was the son of Johann Friedrich Trümper 
(1669–1757), who had worked with his brother-in-law Franz 
Gondelach before he set up his independent practice. Johann 
Franz was Gondelach’s godson, and he may have been trained 
by Gondelach as a glass cutter and engraver. Despite the impor-
tance of Gondelach’s and Trümper’s workshops, Johann Franz 
is the only one of the Trümpers who is known to have signed a 
couple of his pieces during this period.

The tankard is decorated with three cartouches. One bears 
the simply rendered monograms of Matthys Berg and Jacoba 
Momber, while the other two are engraved with allegorical 
representations of love and friendship. The use of emblematic 

depictions—primarily in printed media, but also as ornamenta-
tion in the decorative arts—and the study of their iconography 
were popular during the 17th century and were still fashion-
able, as this finely executed object suggests, a century later. The 
inscriptions on the tankard, unlike those that were used in royal 
contexts, are in German, and not in Latin or French. The latter 
two languages were spoken at the royal court, while the Berg and 
Momber families conversed in German, presumably in a local 
dialect.

For additional information on Trümper, see Franz Adrian 
Dreier, “Franz Gondelach: Baroque Glass Engraving in Hesse,” 
Journal of Glass Studies, v. 38, 1996, pp. 79–81, and cat. no. 52, 
pp. 172–173. 

FK



18 The Corning MuseuM of glass

8
Cutlery
Italy, Venice, about 1750
Aventurine glass, cast, tooled; silver, 
steel blade and fork
L. (knife) 20 cm, (fork) 17 cm
2010.3.120A, B

This cutlery set has faceted pistol-shaped handles in aventurine 
glass mounted in cylindrical silver sockets onto a steel blade and 
fork. The glass is both rare and indicative of stylistic influences 
from the East. The shiny, evenly gold-speckled surface recalls 
the stylistic characteristics of both Japanese maki-e lacquer and 
Islamic gilding, which were known in Europe through treasured 
imports from Asia. The blade of the knife bears the hallmark of 
Daniel Gurney, an English craftsman. High-quality tools made 
from English steel were renowned throughout Europe. They 
were imported to Venice, where the metal blades were joined to 
glass handles.

By the 18th century, Venice had gained a solid reputation for 
the exotic merchandise that came to Europe through its harbor, 

and for its well-established mercantile connections with the 
eastern Mediterranean. The prosperous city had supported an 
inventive glassmaking industry that was principally known for 
its cristallo (decolorized glass that resembles rock crystal), but 
it also produced glass-based objects that imitated Eastern mate-
rials such as porcelain and carved hard stones, including jade 
and chalcedony. This cutlery is a reflection of the experimen- 
tal work in which Venetian glassmakers were engaged at that 
time—a period in which sophisticated northern European wares 
threatened to overwhelm traditional markets formerly domi-
nated by Venice.

FK



19noTaBle aCQuisiTions of 2010

9
Reverse-Painted View of the Singelgracht, Amsterdam
The Netherlands, about 1750–1775
H. 70 cm, W. 93.3 cm
2010.3.146

This reverse painting presents, in transparent enamel and 
Schwarz lot, a view of the Singelgracht, one of Amsterdam’s prin-
cipal canals. It shows a cobblestone-paved quay and a market 
scene on the left, and the domed roof of the New Lutheran 
Church in the background on the right. This work was executed 
by an anonymous artist after a painting by Jacobus Storck (1641–
1688) in 1686. The same depiction appears twice in etchings 
printed in Pierre Fouquet’s atlas of Amsterdam (1760–1783). 
Both the Storck painting (54 x 70 cm) and the etchings (20.5 x 
29.7 cm and 25.5 x 36.1 cm) were enlarged in this finely exe-
cuted reverse painting to take advantage of the vibrant trans-
lucent colors of the glass. The artist adopted the setting and 
perspective found in the Storck painting and the etchings, and 
added the figures to create a lively scene of fish vendors serving 
their customers.

The Singelgracht was originally a fortified ring moat that en-
circled the historic old town and medieval port of Amsterdam, 
and enclosed the canal district in an extensive urban project of 
the 16th and early 17th centuries. The canals permitted expan-
sion of the city by draining the swampland, and the large-scale 
urban plan that resulted was regarded as a model throughout 
the world until the 19th century.

For more information on reverse-painted panels and the com-
mon practice of painting after prints, see Wolfgang Steiner, Re-
verse Paintings on Glass, [Munich]: Hirmer, 2004; Frieder Ryser, 
Reverse Paintings on Glass: The Ryser Collection, ed. and trans. 
Rudy Eswarin, Corning: The Corning Museum of Glass, 1992; 
and Rudy Eswarin, “Reverse Painting on Glass,” The Glass Circle, 
no. 4, 1982, pp. 46–63. 

FK



20 The Corning MuseuM of glass

10
Armorial Tumbler
england, Newcastle upon Tyne, William 
and Mary Beilby, about 1765
Blown, enameled
H. 13 cm
2010.2.48, purchased in part with funds 
from the F. M. Kirby Foundation

This tumbler commemorates a union between members of 
the Richardson and Williamson families, presumably the Rich-
ardsons of Pencaitland and Smeaton near Perth in Scotland—
possibly descendants of Sir Robert Richardson, who was the 
seventh baronet of Pencaitland (he died in Perth in 1752)—and 
the Williamsons of Cumberland in northwestern England. Al-
ternatively, the glass may have been made for members of those 
families who lived in Durham, England.

The object was enameled by William and Mary Beilby, mem-
bers of a family of draftsmen who had founded a glass deco-
rating workshop in the center of Newcastle in 1760. William 
(1740–1819) and his sister Mary (1749–1797), whom he taught 
to paint and enamel, as well as their brothers Ralph (1743–
1817), an engraver and silversmith, and Thomas (1747–1826), a 

draftsman and enamel painter, are famed for their exceptional 
produc tion of enameled glasses between 1761 and 1778. Their 
success followed the technical advances that William made in 
developing pigments with a flux that enabled him to fire enam-
els onto the surface of glass. The Beilbys are particularly noted 
for the armorial glasses they created from 1762 to 1769.

For additional information on the Beilbys, see Simon Cottle, 
“William Beilby and the Art of Glass,” Glass Circle News, no. 74, 
February 1998, pp. 5–6; James Rush, A Beilby Odyssey, Olney, 
Bucks., U.K.: Nelson & Saunders, 1987; and James Rush, The 
Ingenious Beilbys, London: Barrie and Jenkins, 1973.

FK



21noTaBle aCQuisiTions of 2010

11
Drawing for Enamel Painting on Glass Goblet 
england, William Beilby, about 1765
Watercolor on paper
H. 15.5 cm, W. 19.9 cm 
CMGL 115145, purchased with funds from 
the Fellows of The Corning Museum of Glass

This is one of five drawings, by the brothers William (1740–
1819) and Thomas (1747–1826) Beilby, from an album of car-
touche studies for heraldic goblets. The Beilby family, which also 
included Ralph and Mary, had a workshop in Newcastle upon 
Tyne, England. However, instead of manufacturing glass, they 
were independent artists who became famous for decorating 
glass. They used the relatively new technique of enamel painting 
rather than engraving, and they painted mostly on goblets. Of 
the glass goblets from Georgian England, those decorated by the 
Beilbys are among the most prized.

The cartouche was intended to serve as a decorative frame, 
often to enclose a brightly colored family coat of arms. In ad-
dition to such armorial goblets, the Beilbys painted various 
pastoral scenes or customized their paintings to commemorate 
important events. 

While four of our cartouches are empty, the fifth one, featured 
here, contains a sepia painting signed “WBeilby.” A tree-covered 
riverbank occupies the foreground, while a high-steepled church 

directs the eye toward a village in the distance. This riverscape 
is set into an oval surround of gray brickwork, which, in turn, 
is set into a foliate scroll, bordered below by a shadowed land-
scape. 

The Rakow Research Library also owns a William Beilby pen-
cil drawing dated 1774. It is an Italianate landscape with similar 
pastoral elements, but it features a classical architectural ruin. 
William was the most prominent of the Beilbys. When the fam-
ily left Newcastle in 1778, they stopped working with glass. 
However, William continued to produce watercolors.

Signed “WBeilby / invt & fecit.” For further reading, see James 
Rush, A Beilby Odyssey, Olney, Bucks., U.K.: Nelson & Saunders, 
1987; L. M. Bickerton, Eighteenth-Century English Drinking 
Glasses: An Illustrated Guide, Woodbridge, Suffolk, U.K.: An-
tique Collectors’ Club Ltd., 1986; and James Rush, The Ingenious 
Beilbys, London: Barrie and Jenkins, 1973.

DD



22 The Corning MuseuM of glass



23noTaBle aCQuisiTions of 2010

12
Stipple-Engraved Wineglass
The Netherlands, The Hague, attributed 
to David Wolff, about 1780–1798
Blown, cut, engraved
H. 15.5 cm
2010.3.144

This goblet shows a nearly circular Rococo-style cartouche 
framing the bust of a clergyman, with books in the background 
on the subject’s right. The finesse and density of the stipple en-
graving provide the basis for the attribution to David Wolff 
(1732–1798), a cele brated master of this technique in the last 
quarter of the 18th century. Wolff regularly depicted men of po-
litical or cultural importance, but it is rare to see a portrait to-
gether with personal attributes. The subject of the portrait may 
be Jacob van Nuys Klinkenberg (1744–1817), a respected cleric 
and theo logian in the northern Netherlands, who was appointed 
chairman of the theology department at Amsterdam University 
in 1784, about the time this wineglass was decorated. 

Wolff typically decorated goblets with the kind of baluster 
or faceted stems that were originally made in Newcastle upon 

Tyne, England, or the southern Netherlands. Stylistically, these 
glasses fall within the late Rococo and neoclassical periods. 
Wolff ’s restrained Rococo-style engraving remained popular to 
the end of the 18th century.

For further information on this technique, see Pieter C. Rit-
sema van Eck, Glass in the Rijksmuseum, 2 vv., Zwolle: Waanders 
Uitgevers, 1993–1995, v. 2, pp. 408–467, especially cat. no. 567, 
p. 450; and F. G. A. M. Smit, Uniquely Dutch Eighteenth-Century 
Stipple-Engravings on Glass, Peterborough, U.K.: the author, 
1993.

FK



24 The Corning MuseuM of glass

13
Erasmus Darwin, The Botanic Garden: 
A Poem, in Two Parts
london: J. Johnson, 1791
H. 29.5 cm, W. 22.5 cm
CMGL 119090

The Botanic Garden is a science book, but a most unusual one. 
Its author, Erasmus Darwin (1731–1802), grandfather of Charles 
Darwin (1809–1882), wrote the entire text in rhyming couplets. 
Divided into two parts (I: “The Economy of Vegetation,” and II: 
“The Loves of the Plants”), this epic poem is an homage to the 
Swedish botanist Carolus Linnaeus (1707–1778), who estab-
lished the modern classification system for plants.

In addition to the science, this book holds a variety of sur-
prises. Most relevant to our interests is a section on the Port-
land Vase, said to be the finest piece of Roman cameo glass in 
existence. The book’s seven pages of history and description are 
interleaved with four copperplate engravings, thought to have 
been made by the English Romantic poet and artist William 
Blake. They show the whole vase, its first compartment, its sec-
ond compartment, and its bottom and handles. 

The reader may also be surprised by an exquisite miniature 
engraving, signed “W. Blake,” which uses a daring image to con-
vey Darwin’s strong views on abolition.

This is also the Rakow Research Library’s first book with a 
painted fore edge. The technique of fore-edge painting, which 
has existed for several centuries, spiked in popularity during the 
Victorian age. The fore edge of The Botanic Garden is a detailed 
view of “Kew Bridge on the River Thames.” The image is covered 
with gold leaf, causing it to disappear while the book is closed. 
When the edge is fanned out again, the image reappears.

For further reading on the Portland Vase, see David White-
house, Reflecting An tiquity: Modern Glass Inspired by Ancient 
Rome, Corning: The Corning Museum of Glass, 2007, pp. 11–
17, 116–117, and 122–133; and Milo Keynes, “The Portland 
Vase: Sir William Hamilton, Josiah Wedgwood, and the Dar-
wins,” Notes and Records of the Royal Society of London, v. 52, 
no. 2, July 1998, pp. 237–259.

DD



25noTaBle aCQuisiTions of 2010

14
Première exposition publique 
des produits de l’industrie française: 
Catalogue des produits industriels
France, Grenoble, J. Allier, 1799
H. 20 cm, W. 13 cm
CMGL 117335

This is the earliest published catalog to accompany what would 
be a long series of displays of French industrial and craft prod-
ucts, stretching from the post-revolutionary period to the mid-
19th century. Thereafter, these displays would assume an inter-
national scope, transforming them into the great exhibitions 
and world’s fairs of the late 19th and 20th centuries.

This official catalog documents the 1798 exhibit, held at the 
Champs de Mars on the outskirts of Paris. The first section lists 
the names and addresses of participating exhibitors, whose 
goods and services represented the best of France. An impor-
tant feature of the exhibit was an awards competition. Three 
criteria governed the judging: inventiveness, usefulness, and 
excellence of quality. Although they did not receive any of the 
top 12 awards, two manufacturers of crystal—Creuzot and 
Gros-Caillou—were cited for the “fine quality of the crystal they 
displayed,” while their designers were encouraged to work to-
ward a more perfect standard.

The second section of the catalog consists of a lengthy state-
ment from the organizing committee. The multipurpose mes-
sage, with clearly progressive underpinnings, was to launch 
France into a modern economic era, to promote good taste, 
and to prove that a free government supports the arts. It also 
reflected the optimism of a citizenry still emerging from a na-
tional trauma but now poised to give the applied arts of indus-
try and commerce, once denigrated by a despotic regime, their 
proper due as the cornerstone of a free, happy, and prosperous 
nation.

For further reading, see Paul Greenhalgh, Ephemeral Vistas: 
The Expositions Universelles, Great Exhibitions, and World’s Fairs, 
1851–1939, Manchester, U.K.: Manchester University Press, 
1988; and Jane Shadel Spillman, Glass from World’s Fairs, 1851–
1904, Corning: The Corning Museum of Glass, 1986.

DD



26 The Corning MuseuM of glass

15
Screen Panel
China, probably 19th century
Assembled glass canes, painted watercolor pigment (gouache)
H. 64.8 cm, W. 28.5 cm
2010.6.26

This extraordinary panel is made of two rectangular sheets of 
assembled hollow glass canes. Sandwiched between the panes is 
a gouache on paper showing glassblowers working at the kiln. 
This work was probably made for a tall table screen or a room 
screen (paravent) and initially set in a solid wooden frame with 
carved and gilded or inlaid decoration. A foot or base would 
have allowed the panel to be displayed upright so that it could 
make the best use of the daylight that illuminated the painted 
depiction. Similar panels were sometimes used in stage settings 
for Chinese opera or theater performances, in which they were 
backlighted by candles. Here, however, the fine execution and 
detail, as well as the subject matter, suggest that the panel was 
meant to be seen and studied up close, rather than used as a 
stage backdrop.

Stylistically, the decoration is highly remarkable. Its format, 
and especially its lack of perspective, presents iconographic fea-
tures that are well known from contemporaneous Asian scroll 
paintings. The composition of the picture was built up vertical-
ly, with the background on top and the foreground on the bot-
tom. It thus serves as a reminder of western European panels, 
such as the medieval illuminated manuscript illustration of for-
est glass production from the “Travels of Sir John Mandeville” 
(Bohemia, about 1410; The British Library, London, Ms. Add. 
24189, f. 16), which predate the understanding of perspective. 
Perspective was first employed by Italian draftsmen and paint-
ers during the Renaissance. 

FK



27noTaBle aCQuisiTions of 2010



28 The Corning MuseuM of glass

16
Pair of Tumblers
Possibly England (glass) and United States, probably 
eastern Massachusetts (decoration), 1822–1826
Blown, tooled, engraved, applied, enameled, gilded
H. 10.4 cm
2010.4.23A, B

This pair of decorated tumblers was made for Capt. Joseph 
Bowie and his wife, Belinda Janvrin Bowie. One is engraved 
with his initial, “J,” and the other bears a “B” for Belinda. Ac-
cording to an entry in the family’s Bible, the couple was mar-
ried in Newburyport, Massachusetts, on October 31, 1822. Their 
son, William Joseph, was born on April 30, 1824. 

Captain Bowie drowned in New Orleans on November 19, 
1826. The tumblers can thus be reliably dated between his mar-
riage in 1822 and his death in 1826. Such exact dating is a rarity 
in glass of this period. The tumblers were probably made either 
for the marriage or for the couple’s first anniversary.

Mrs. Bowie was a member of a prominent seafaring family in 
Newburyport, and her parents and several siblings lived in the 
area. She remarried, and the tumblers descended in her family. 

The glasses may be of English origin (as mariners, the family 
could certainly have afforded imported wares), or they may 
have been made at the New England Glass Company, which 
operated in East Cambridge, Massachusetts, from 1818.

Even if the tumblers are English, they were probably decorat-
ed at a shop in Boston or Cambridge. The style of decoration, 
which combines engraving, enameling, and gilding, is very so-
phisticated for the period, and all of these techniques were 
employed on the faces of glass clocks made in eastern Mas-
sachusetts. Because there are no trademarks on the glass, it is 
impossible to identify the decorator.

JSS



29noTaBle aCQuisiTions of 2010

17
Birdcage Seed Box
United States, probably Sandwich, Massachusetts, 
Boston and Sandwich Glass Company, 1830–1840
Mold-blown
H. 12.8 cm
2010.4.112, gift of the Jones Museum of Glass 
and Ceramics

Glass seed boxes and fountains for birdcages are relatively rare 
because few households were able to afford birds as pets in the 
early 19th century. The Museum has two seed boxes in addition 
to this one. One of those boxes is made of blue and white mar-
bled glass, and the other is of brown glass that must have been 
created by a bottle glass factory. There are also several birdcage 
fountains in the Corning collection. Both of these shapes were 
also made in colorless glass.

Because a mold was employed in their manufacture, these 
examples are clearly factory products, and it is therefore sur-
prising that both shapes are so rare. The mold must have been 
very elaborate. The glass box is nearly closed, with only a small 
hole from which the bird could collect the seed.

Several fragments of birdcage fountains were found during 
excavations at the site of the Boston and Sandwich factory, and 

this fact, combined with entries in one of the company’s early 
order books, allows us to attribute the fountains to that firm. 
Both shapes probably came from the same glasshouse.

This seed box was one of 84 objects received by the Corning 
Museum as a gift from the Jones Museum of Glass and Ceramics 
in Sebago, Maine. The Jones Museum was founded in 1978 and 
closed in 2010. Other pieces in its collection went to several 
museums with decorative arts and /or glass collections. The 
Cor ning Museum also has on loan 126 objects from the private 
collection of Dorothy-Lee Jones, founder of the Jones Museum 
and a Fellow of The Corning Museum of Glass.

JSS



30 The Corning MuseuM of glass

18
Whale Oil Lamp
United States, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, 
Union Glass Works, about 1835
Blown, cut, pressed, assembled
H. 25.9 cm
2010.4.127

The Union Glass Works was in operation only from 1826 to 
1842. It was a cooperative venture started by seven men, four 
glassworkers and three businessmen with glass experience.

An article published in Poulson’s American Daily Advertiser 
on July 1, 1826—before production began—stated that the own-
ers intended to make “Cut and Plain Flint Glass.” They had pre-
viously worked at the New England Glass Company in East 
Cambridge, Massachusetts, and they probably expected to man-
ufacture the same sort of products that they had turned out at 
that factory.

The Union glasshouse made various types of tableware and 
lighting, much of which was cut and/or engraved. Several whale 
oil lamps have been attributed to this firm on the basis of their 
resemblance to some that were passed down in the family of one 
of the original glassblowers. Attributions can be made solely on 

this basis because there are no catalogs for this company, or 
other records of the patterns it employed. Almost all of the lamps 
that are thought to have been made by the Union firm include 
the form of pressed base found on this example, although the 
shape and cutting of the fonts vary somewhat.

The Museum has three other lamps with this kind of base and 
slightly different cutting, as well as a number of other shapes, 
most of which descended in the family of Richard Synar, one of 
the glassblowers who founded the company.

For more information on the Union Glass Works, see Mary 
Margaret Cheek, “The Cooperative Venture of the Union Glass 
Works, Kensington, Pennsylvania, 1826–1842,” Journal of Glass 
Studies, v. 39, 1997, pp. 93–140.

JSS



31noTaBle aCQuisiTions of 2010

19
Footed Vase
United States, probably East Cambridge, 
Massachusetts, New England Glass 
Company, about 1845
Blown, tooled, applied
H. 24.8 cm
2010.4.10, purchased with funds 
from the Gladys M. and Harry A. Snyder 
Memorial Trust

This very elaborate vase is not signed, so it is impossible to at-
tribute it to a specific glasshouse. It is clearly a unique piece, 
probably made by a mid-19th-century glassblower on his own 
time. The rough pontil mark supports this conclusion. If the 
piece had been part of the factory’s production and intended 
for sale, the mark would have been polished.

Most of the threaded pieces made during this period were 
produced by glass factories in western Pennsylvania and south-
ern New Jersey, but the neatness and precision of the work on 
this vase make the New England firm a more likely source. The 
applied and tooled gather at the base of the vase is unusual for 
that company, but not unknown.

This vase is similar to one in The Metropolitan Museum of 
Art that is also attributed to the New England Glass Compa ny. 
Founded in 1818, the firm continued to operate in East Cam-
bridge until 1888. For the first 30 years, it was directed by 

Thomas Leighton, an experienced English glassblower. After his 
death in 1849, his son, John H. Leighton, served as superintend-
ent until his retirement in 1874. A number of pieces that de-
scended in the Leighton family were given to the Museum by 
family members, so the Corning collection contains examples 
of various types of decoration attributed to the company and 
made between 1818 and 1874.

The most comprehensive history of the New England Glass 
Company and the Leighton family is Lura Woodside Watkins, 
Cambridge Glass, 1818 to 1888: The Story of the New England 
Glass Company, Boston: Little, Brown and Co., 1930. The author 
interviewed several surviving members of the family, and her 
book includes a chapter on the Leightons.

JSS



32 The Corning MuseuM of glass



33noTaBle aCQuisiTions of 2010

20
Pokal
Bohemia, Haida, attributed 
to Paul Oppitz, about 1845
Blown, cut
H. 50 cm
2010.3.176

This large vessel with finely engraved decoration was made in 
a glasshouse in Haida (present-day Nový Bor) in northern Bo-
hemia. In form, it is identical to a covered goblet, now in The 
Toledo Museum of Art, that was engraved with views of the 
castles Stolzenfels and Burg Rheinstein, which were then owned 
by Prince Friedrich Wilhelm Ludwig of Prussia (1794–1863). 
That object is believed to have been submitted as a masterpiece 
to the Bohemian glass guild by Paul Oppitz (1827–1894) at the 
age of 18, when he had completed his training as an engraver.

With this success, Oppitz seems to have decorated a second 
blank of the same goblet, with a different iconographic composi-
tion. It shows the sea nymph Galatea, seated in her shell chariot 
drawn by a pair of dolphins, with two Nereids dancing in the 
waves at her side. This Pokal exemplifies the elegant classicism 
of the Biedermeier period (1815–1848), and the ongoing interest 
in Greek mythology and the pictorial representation of literary 
subjects during the 19th century.

Oppitz gained an international reputation with these vessels. 
When he had completed his apprenticeship, he immigrated to 
London, where he became an engraver of great acclaim. Oppitz 
came from a family of engravers on glass, and he may have been 
forced to seek employment outside Bohemia because of eco-
nomic hardships suffered by many glasshouses and decorators 
at that time.

For more on the life and works of Paul Oppitz, see John P. 
Smith, “Paul Oppitz (1827–1894),” The Glass Circle Journal, v. 
10, 2006, pp. 64–75.

FK



34 The Corning MuseuM of glass

21
Vase with Matching Ball Stopper
United States, probably Pittsburgh, 
Pennsylvania, Bakewell, Pears & Co., 
about 1850–1870
Blown, applied
OH. 37.5 cm
2010.4.55

The form and decoration of this vase were popular in the Pitts-
burgh area in the mid-19th century. Decorating a parlor mantel 
with a pair of vases with matching ball stoppers is documented 
in several period paintings, and such objects were also made 
in New England. However, the form of this example, with the 
applied gather on the bottom, is associated with the Bakewell 
glasshouse in Pittsburgh. Bakewell, founded in 1808, was one 
of the oldest glass factories in western Pennsylvania, and it made 
various types of glass—including blown, pressed, engraved, cut, 
and threaded wares—during the 74 years it was in operation.

There are two other pieces in the Corning collection with 
similar applied colored thread decoration and identical applied 
gathers of colorless glass. Such vases are thought to have been 
individual creations rather than factory designs, and each one 
is unique. The skill of the glassblower here can be seen in the 
threading of the vase and the ball, which matches exactly.

The ball serves no function, except perhaps to keep dust out 
of the vase. Basically, it is just part of the decoration and com-
pletes the piece. A housewife could remove the ball if she wished 
to use the vase for flowers, although it is unlikely that this was 
done very often.

Unless a one-of-a-kind piece such as this descends in the 
family of the maker, it is usually impossible to attribute it to a 
particular glassblower or even to a specific factory. However, 
because this vase resembles some objects made by Bakewell, it 
can be tentatively assigned to that glasshouse.

For similar pieces, see Lowell Innes, Pittsburgh Glass, 1797–
1891: A History and Guide for Collectors, Boston: Houghton 
Mifflin, 1976, pp. 393–396 and 422–429, and figs. 428 and 476.

JSS



35noTaBle aCQuisiTions of 2010

22
Pitcher
United States, East Cambridge, Massachusetts, 
New England Glass Company, engraved 
by Henry S. Fillebrown, 1860–1866
Blown, tooled, applied, cut, engraved
H. 23.4 cm
2010.4.144

This water pitcher, engraved with the name “Emily,” was un-
doubtedly made as a gift for Emily Burdakin Fillebrown, the 
engraver’s wife. It descended in the Fillebrown family, and the 
Museum was able to acquire this and other pieces from the en-
graver’s great-grandchildren. 

Henry Fillebrown was the son of Samuel Fillebrown, an 
English-born glass cutter at the New England Glass Company. 
Henry was trained at that glasshouse, where he learned engrav-
ing in the 1850s. Henry and Emily Fillebrown were married in 
1860, and this is one of several pieces that bear her name. From 
1865 to 1870, Henry worked at the Hobbs, Brockunier glass-
house in Wheeling, West Virginia. This firm was established by 
workers who had left the New England Glass Company in the 
1840s, and there were many contacts between the companies. 
Henry returned to the New England firm in 1870, moved to the 
Meriden (Connecticut) Flint Glass Works in 1877, and retired 
from engraving in 1880.

From the same Fillebrown descendants, the Museum’s Rakow 
Research Library acquired a book that documents the engraved 
patterns used by the New England Glass Company in the 1860s. 
This is the only complete pattern book that is known for the firm, 
and it is thus very important for documenting patterns that 
were used there. Fillebrown worked with the engraver Henry B. 
Leighton, whose father and grandfather were superintendents at 
the New England company, and the two men continued to work 
together at Meriden until Leighton died in 1878. Leighton’s ini-
tials appear in the pattern book in two places, so it is possible 
that this volume originally belonged to Henry Leighton.

For more information on Henry Fillebrown and the pattern 
book, see Jane Shadel Spillman, “A Glass Engraver’s Design 
Book, 1860–1880,” The Magazine Antiques, v. 168, no. 2, August 
2005, pp. 64–69.

JSS



36 The Corning MuseuM of glass

23
Cameo Kerosene Lamp
england, Stourbridge, probably Thomas Webb 
and Sons, about 1880
Blown, cased, acid-etched, cold-worked, assembled; 
silver-plated shade ring and collar
H. 50 cm
2010.2.36

Thomas Webb and Sons, which produced high-quality cameo-
cut Art Glass, also manufactured fashionable kerosene lamps in 
collaboration with Hinks and Sons. This elaborate lamp con-
sists of two large blown spheres, used as both stand and shade, 
made of ruby glass cased with white glass carved in a floral and 
geometric pattern. The relatively opaque shade makes this ob-
ject a less effective source of light, and it suggests that the lamp 
was treasured more as a showpiece—displaying a delicately 
carved overlay pattern and reflecting the best of Victorian 
taste—than as an illuminator of a dark late 19th-century parlor.

This lamp is emblematic of modern advances in lighting and 
consequent changes in domestic life, and it also presents the 
lighting fixture as sculpture. Its intricate decoration of cameo 
carving, a technique that reached unprecedented levels of so-
phistication at that time, shows an East Asian influence. The 
ornamentation of the stand combines honeycombs and lotus 
leaves overlaid with peonies, symbols known from Oriental 

lacquer, carved wood, and textiles. Employed as a national sym-
bol in China and Taiwan, the peony is celebrated as a flower of 
riches and honor, while the hexagonal shape of honeycombs 
and the geometric leaves are often found as a background orna-
ment or as decoration on secondary surfaces.

The burner is signed “HINKS & SON’S / PATENT”; the small 
white glass handle is impressed “HINKS’S / DUPLEX / PATENT.” 
The lamp was included in a cameo glass exhibition presented at 
The Corning Museum of Glass in 1982 (Sidney M. Goldstein, 
Leonard S. Rakow, and Juliette K. Rakow, Cameo Glass: Master-
pieces from 2000 Years of Glassmaking, Corning: the museum, 
1982, cat. no. 90, pp. 86 and 119). This object is also described 
and depicted in Catherine M. V. Thuro, Oil Lamps II: Glass Kero-
sene Lamps, Toronto: Thorncliffe House, and Paducah, Kentucky: 
Collector Books, 1994, p. 141.

FK







39noTaBle aCQuisiTions of 2010

24
Cameo Vase
england, Stourbridge, Wordsley Glass Works, 
attributed to William Northwood, about 1880
Blown, tooled, cut
H. 15.2 cm
2010.2.50

This well-executed and rare example of deeply cut cameo glass 
is attributed to William Northwood (1858–1937), the nephew of 
John Northwood (1836–1902) and a glass carver and acid etcher 
in his uncle’s Wordsley Glass Works in Stourbridge. The sculp-
tural quality of the carved caterpillar, snail, and insects, depict-
ed among stems and leaves, and of the worm cut into the base, 
con tributes to the masterpiece status of this vase among 19th-
century English glasses. Another remarkable feature is the trans-
lucency of the three layers of glass, with a rich ruby glass on the 
bottom.

William Northwood is known to have decorated glass vessels 
in different styles, and with both classical themes and Oriental 
patterns. He excelled in cutting cameo glasses with multiple 
layers that his uncle produced as commissioned works for the 
firm of Stevens and Williams (where John Northwood became 
artistic director in the early 1880s) or sold himself. The prove-
nance of this vase suggests that the Northwood family treasured 
the piece. It became an heirloom that William’s sister Gertrude 
regarded with pride.

For more information on the Northwoods, see Charles R. 
Haj damach, British Glass, 1800–1914, Woodbridge, Suffolk, 
U.K.: Antique Collectors’ Club, 1991, pp. 188–190 and 217.

FK



40 The Corning MuseuM of glass

25
Condiment and Butter Dishes in Form of Canoe
United States, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, 
J. E. Caldwell & Company, about 1880
Blown, ground, cut; silver mounts
Longer: L. 25 cm
2010.4.11, .12

This fascinating pair of serving dishes was created by the Phila-
delphia jeweler J. E. Caldwell & Company. Caldwell purchased 
the glass forms, which were undoubtedly made to order, and 
then added the silver. Since Caldwell ordered some pieces for 
mounting from T. G. Hawkes and Company of Corning, it is 
possible that the glass for these serving dishes was made in 
Corning.

The engraving on the glass and silver imitates birch bark, 
while the bow of each canoe has two crossed silver feathers. 
The butter dish comes with a silver butter knife in the form of 
a canoe paddle.

The presence of canoe-shaped dishes on the table at a formal 
dinner may seem a bit peculiar, and these examples are un -
usual for their period. However, they are very well made and 
were probably expensive, so they were certainly used for formal 

dining. The condiment dish is rare, and the butter dish is thought 
to be unique.

The condiment dish was probably used for pickles, olives, or 
other food flavorings. The other dish would have had a shaped 
pat of butter on the silver drainer, and the ice water in which 
the butter had been stored would drip into the canoe.

Most silver and silver-plated butter dishes made in the late 
1800s have strainers, but it is unusual for a glass dish to have one. 
However, this set is so unusual in its design that the presence of 
a strainer is not surprising. One wonders if these dishes were 
specially ordered for the dining room of a sporting club of some 
kind. They do not seem to have been a standard production by 
Caldwell. 

JSS



41noTaBle aCQuisiTions of 2010

26
Chandelier
england, Birmingham, 
attributed to F. & C. Osler, 1880s
Blown, tooled, cut
H. 150 cm, W. 100 cm
2010.2.49

This chandelier, made of ruby glass, has eight arms that are 
arranged in inner and outer circles, each with four shades. It is 
at tributed to the English firm of F. & C. Osler, which operated 
in Birmingham from 1807 to 1976, and it dates from the glass-
house’s heyday, when much of its business consisted of produc-
ing large glass chandeliers, candelabra, and furniture for Indian 
palaces. During the British colonial years, members of the aristo-
cratic class in India imported luxury goods, among the choicest 
of which were glass objects made by Osler for use and display 
in palaces.

This impressive example remained in Katmandu until 1975. It 
is said to have belonged to Promod Shamsher Rhana, a descend-
ant of the ruling Rhana family, and it attests to the opulence, 
grandeur, and abundant lifestyle of Indian royalty during the 
late 19th century. The chandelier was housed in Hite Durbar, 

an old palace that was home to the prime minister, his son Pro-
mod, and other Rhana family members. This object was prob-
ably one of a number of glass lighting fixtures and pieces of 
furniture that were either ordered by the Rhana family or pur-
chased from a maharajah who was updating his furnishings. 
The palace has since been converted into individual apartments.

For more information on glass furniture made by Osler for the 
Indian market, see Deepika Ahlawat, “Empire of Glass: F. & C. 
Osler in India, 1840–1930,” Journal of Design History, v. 21, no. 
2, 2008, pp. 155–170; and Jane Shadel Spillman, European Glass 
Furnishings for Eastern Palaces, Corning: The Corning Museum 
of Glass, 2006, pp. 50–93.

FK



42 The Corning MuseuM of glass

27
Pair of Vases 
Bohemia, Karlsbad, attributed 
to the Harrach glassworks, about 1882; 
design patented by Ludwig Moser, 1878
Blown, applied, enameled, gilded
H. 46.5 cm
2010.3.142A, B

These large vases are made of matte green glass that was painted 
and gilded with insects set within branches of polychrome oak 
leaves outlined in gilding and embellished with applied silvered 
and gilded acorns. The design was patented as pattern number 
180 by Ludwig Moser in 1878, and it was frequently produced, 
as here on a vase with model number 580, by the Harrach glass-
works in Bohemia in the 1880s. Other objects decorated with 
the same pattern were made of amber and blue glass, and they 
show a variety of additional elements, such as birds and human 
figures.

Ludwig Moser (1833–1916), who was trained as a painter and 
engraver, established his first glasshouse in Karlsbad (Karlovy 
Vary) in 1857. As director and designer, Moser created many of 
the designs that were produced by glassblowers and decorators 
in both his own and collaborating workshops. The Moser com-
pany gained international visibility through its participation in 

several world’s fairs, and Moser worked with many leading man-
ufacturers, including the Wiener Werkstätte and the Harrach 
glassworks, that designed or produced the objects that he sold.

Inscribed “Moser 580 D.180.” For similar examples in this 
same pattern, see Jan Mergl and Lenka Merglová Pánková, 
Moser, 1857–1997, Karlovy Vary, Czech Republic: Moser, 1997, 
pp. 36–37, pls. 14–17; Gary Baldwin and Lee Carno, Moser: 
Artistry in Glass, 1857–1938, Marietta, Ohio: Antique Publi-
cations, 1988, pls. 46 and 48; and Mural K. Charon, Ludwig 
(Ludvik) Moser, King of Glass, Hillsdale, Michigan: Charon and 
Ferguson, 1984, pls. 46, 50, 63, and 214.

FK



43noTaBle aCQuisiTions of 2010

28
Seven Design Patents for Ornamentation 
of Glassware
United States, Washington, D.C., United States 
Patent Office, 1886–1892
Each: H. 38 cm, W. 25.4 cm
Patents, all for cut glass designs, awarded to 
William C. Anderson, 1892 (1); Richard Briggs, 1889 (2); 
George E. Hatch, 1886 (1); Thomas G. Hawkes, 1889 (1); 
John Hoare, 1891 (1); and Hermann Siegel, 1892 (1) 
CMGL 119132, 119136–119142, 119147

Patents are an important source of original material for his -
torical research. They are indicators of innovation that often 
open a window on the prevailing sensibilities of a past era. These 
seven patents for cut glass designs were issued during America’s 
Gilded Age, when art intersected with industry in the pro-
duction of beautifully crafted everyday objects that helped to 
make the home a pleasing refuge from the bustle of the outside 
world. 

Such a home was almost always appointed with objects made 
of cut glass: for example, a vase on the mantel, fine tableware 
for dinner parties, and a perfume bottle in the dressing room. 
Cut glass suited both the aesthetic and utilitarian aspirations of 
a growing consumer class. Its reflective properties added light 
and beauty to dark Victorian interiors, while it served a practical 
domestic purpose. 

The popularity of cut glass made for prosperous business, and 
companies regularly issued catalogs of their wares. Patents for 
cut glass seem to have been less common. It is possible that these 

master craftsmen applied for patent protection for only the 
most important of their designs. Nevertheless, the Rakow Re-
search Library has an extensive collection of cut glass catalogs. 
A va riety of patent information can be found in the Library’s 
doc ument collection and in the research archives of J. Stanley 
Brothers (primarily for 19th-century American glass and man-
ufacturing processes), Dorothy Daniels, and Albert Christian 
Revi. The Library also houses the company archives of John 
Hoare and Thomas Hawkes, whose cutting firms were based in 
Corning. 

For more information, see Albert Christian Revi, Encyclope-
dia of American Cut and Engraved Glass, Atglen, Pennsylvania: 
Schiffer, 2000; and Estelle F. Sinclaire and Jane Shadel Spillman, 
The Complete Cut & Engraved Glass of Corning, New York: Syra-
cuse University Press, 1997.

DD



44 The Corning MuseuM of glass

29
Plate
United States, White Mills, Pennsylvania, 
C. Dorflinger & Sons, 1890–1910
Blown, cased, tooled, cut 
Diam. 21.3 cm
2010.4.52, gift of Bill and Bobbie Mullen

This two-layer (ruby over colorless) plate is cut in the “Parisian” 
pattern, which was patented for Dorflinger by John S. O’Connor 
on May 4, 1886. The pattern, which was very popular, was pro-
duced for at least 20 years. It was, however, both complex and 
expensive to make, so pieces cut in this pattern are relatively 
rare. The colored overlay of this example is also very unusual.

The “Parisian” pattern was one of the first elaborately cut 
designs produced by Dorflinger, a firm that had been in busi-
ness in Brooklyn since the mid-19th century. In 1864, Christian 
Dor flinger, the owner of the company, built a glasshouse in 
White Mills, at least partly to escape the growing power of the 
unions. He ran both glasshouses for a time, but he then closed 
the Brooklyn factory and concentrated his business in White 
Mills, where the company operated until 1921. The Dorflinger 
glasshouse specialized in fine cut glass and was one of the larg-
est and most successful such firms in the country. 

Many American cutting firms bought undecorated blanks 
from glass factories that specialized in producing them. Cor-
ning Glass Works, for instance, made large quantities of blown 
blanks and sold them to local and distant cutting firms. Dor-
flinger, however, made blanks in its own glass factory, where it 

also did the cutting and engraving. In addition, Dorflinger sold 
blanks to various cutting shops. 

In 2010, the Museum was able to acquire a second outstand-
ing piece by Dorflinger. It is an overlay vase in green and color-
less glass, which is engraved with a polished floral design in what 
is called “rock crystal” engraving. The artist was Walter Graham, 
an Englishman and Dorflinger’s chief engraver. Although Dor-
flinger did not mark its products, this vase is identical, except for 
the color, to one that Dorflinger presented to the Philadelphia 
Museum of Art in 1903.

For more on the Dorflinger company, see Walter Burke Barbe 
and Kurt A. Reed, The Glass Industry in Wayne County, Penn-
sylvania, 1807–Present, White Mills, Pennsylvania: Dorflinger-
Suydam Press, 2003, pp. 53–172; and Albert Christian Revi, 
Encyclopedia of Amer ican Cut and Engraved Glass, Atglen, Penn-
sylvania: Schiff er, 2000, pp. 222–237 (the patent for the “Pari-
sian” pattern is illustrated on page 274).

JSS



45noTaBle aCQuisiTions of 2010



46 The Corning MuseuM of glass

30
Colonial Ware Vase
United States, New Bedford, 
Massachusetts, Mt. Washington 
Glass Company, 1893–1895
Blown, applied, enameled
H. 23.4 cm
2010.4.83

Mt. Washington produced Colonial ware for only a few years, 
at the end of the period during which Art Glass was popular. 
This opaque white glass with elaborate enameling was originally 
marketed as “Colonial” because all of the figures shown on the 
pieces were in 18th-century dress. The designs made for this 
ware expanded very quickly to include floral patterns as well as 
figures.

Today, Colonial ware is rare. It was probably not particularly 
popular with consumers even around the turn of the 20th cen-
tury because this type of heavily decorated glass was going out 
of fashion. The same is true of Napoli and Verona, transparent 
enameled glasses that Mt. Washington made at about the same 
time.

The Mt. Washington Glass Company, which opened in New 
Bedford in 1869, made a variety of table wares, including, in its 
early years, pressed glass and lighting. However, Frederick S. 
Shirley, who had become the company’s agent by 1874, intro-
duced several types of Art Glass in the 1880s. Most of these 

glasses, including Burmese and Peach Blow, were extremely 
popular for several years. In 1891, Shirley left the company and 
glassmaking, and he moved to Canada. The company contin-
ued to market both Art Glass and cut glass, but it began to lose 
money in the 1890s, probably because it did not react quickly 
enough to changes in taste. This may explain why it was taken 
over by the Pairpoint Manufacturing Company, a silver-plating 
firm that had been started by a group of investors in Mt. Wash-
ington. The company was renamed the Pairpoint Corporation 
in 1900.

For more on Colonial ware, see Kenneth M. Wilson and Jane 
Shadel Spillman, Mt. Washington and Pairpoint Glass, v. 2, Cor-
ning: The Corning Museum of Glass, 2011, pp. 91–104.

JSS



47noTaBle aCQuisiTions of 2010

31
Goblet with Monogram of Nicholas II
Russia, St. Petersburg, Imperial Porcelain 
and Glass Factories, about 1894–1914
Cut, enameled, gilded
H. 21 cm
2010.3.138

This goblet is believed to have been presented at an official re-
ception, hosted by Czar Nicholas II of Russia, to Juan Valera y 
Alcalá-Galiano (1824–1905), a Spanish diplomat, traveler, poli-
tician, and writer. The czars were accustomed to giving glasses 
decorated with imperial monograms and the double-headed 
eagle (the center of the Russian state seal) to such guests as for-
eign diplomats and government staff members. Valera, who was 
stationed in Russia from 1854 to 1857, served as secretary of the 
special mission in St. Petersburg. Nicholas II ruled from 1894 
until his abdication on March 15, 1917, so the goblet, which also 
bears a double-headed eagle, was probably presented to Valera 
while he was ambassador to Vienna between 1893 and 1895. 
The glass remained in his family until the late 20th century.

Objects like this one, embellished with a ruler’s monogram, 
were produced and distributed in considerable numbers. Per-
sonal crests were originally used during the medieval period to 
identify prominent individuals, and their followers adopted the 
marks to declare their support and submission. The use of these 
marks was later extended to include goblets and table services. 
Here, however, the Russian goblet is one of many commemora-
tive pieces that were bestowed as souvenirs of important events 
or as reminders of a leader’s achievements and generosity. Re-
cipients of these gifts took them home, and the heraldic devices 
survived as the objects were handed down from generation to 
generation.

For more information on Russian glass, see Karen L. Ket-
tering, Russian Glass at Hillwood, Washington, D.C.: Hillwood 
Mu seum and Gardens, 2001, especially pp. 80–82; and Nina 
Ash arina, Tamara Malinina, and Liudmila Kazakova, Russian 
Glass of the 17th–20th Centuries, Corning: The Corning Muse-
um of Glass, 1990.

FK



48 The Corning MuseuM of glass

32
100 Beaded Fringe Sample Cards 
Italy, Venice, Casa G. Grilli, 
about 1902–1925 
Glass beads, string, paper
Dimensions vary
2010.3.20–.119

The Grilli archive of decorative beaded fringes consists of 100 
paper sample cards with numbered designs, floral and geomet-
ric, made of multicolored strung beads attached to each card. 
Most cards have two or three samples of beaded fringes on 
them, although some cards have as many as eight samples.

The Casa G. Grilli, founded in 1902, billed itself as the “lead-
ing maker of fringes, flowers, leaves, and fantasies in beads.” 
The showroom and warehouse were located in an old palazzo 
in the Castello neighborhood of Venice (the building is now the 
Hotel Ca’Bauta). The sample cards probably came from the 
com pany’s “samples room,” photographs of which appear in an 
illustrated brochure published by Grilli in 1925. 

The workshops where the glass beads were made were located 
on the mainland, in Dolo, Oriago, Carpané, and Mestre. Grilli 
exported its products throughout Europe and to the United 

States, where beaded fringes were fashionable for lampshades 
and ladies’ fashions in the first decades of the 20th century.

This archive serves as a record of the inventiveness and talent 
of women beadworkers in Venice in the early 20th century. The 
Grilli archive may be counted among the many archives of glass 
products that have been steadily disappearing from Venice over 
the past 25 years, and the acquisition of this archive gives the 
Museum an opportunity to preserve something of Venice’s ex-
traordinary beadmaking heritage. 

Signed: most of the cards have the ink stamp “G. Grilli /Vene-
zia.” The collection is accompanied by the illustrated brochure 
on the Casa G. Grilli.

TO



49noTaBle aCQuisiTions of 2010



50 The Corning MuseuM of glass

33
Vase with Multiple Handles
Michael Powolny (Austrian, 1871–1954), 
Bohemia, Klášterský Mlýn (Klostermühle), 
Johann Loetz Witwe for J. & L. Lobmeyr, 
Vienna, Austria, 1918 
Mold-blown, hot-applied handles
H. 14.1 cm, Diam. 13.7 cm
2010.3.135

A decorative artist and sculptor, Michael Powolny is best known 
as an early 20th-century pioneer in modern Austrian ceramics. 
However, he also made influential designs for glass. 

A graduate of the Kunstgewerbeschule (School of Applied 
Arts) in Vienna, Powolny founded the Wiener Keramik (Vienna 
Ceramic) workshop with the Bohemian ceramist Bertold Löff-
ler, another graduate of the Kunstgewerbeschule, in 1906. Their 
products were sold through the Wiener Werkstätte (Vienna 
Workshops), which promoted modernism in the applied arts. 

Powolny’s ceramic designs included geometric pieces in black 
and white for the Wiener Werkstätte and more traditional fig-
ural sculptures in bright colors, such as putti holding garlands. 
His work for the Wiener Werkstätte also included the design of 
the black and white tiles that decorated the bar and cloakroom 
of Josef Hoffmann’s Fledermaus (Bat) café in Vienna (1907), as 
well as the interior of the Palais Stoclet in Brussels (1908–1911). 

In 1913, Powolny and Löffler’s Wiener Keramik was dissolved, 
and Powolny began to produce designs in glass for the Loetz and 
J. & L. Lobmeyr glass companies. However, he continued spo-
radically to design in ceramic and porcelain, the materials for 

which he was best known. Powolny was also head of the ce-
ramics workshop at the Kunstgewerbeschule in Vienna, where 
he taught from 1909 to 1936.

This unusual Art Deco vase joins other designs by Powolny 
in the Museum’s collection, such as the footed Pokal “Opal mit 
Streifen” (Opal, with stripes), which was designed for Loetz in 
1914 and exhibited at the Deutsche Werkbund Exhibition in 
Cologne, Germany, in the same year. 

Unsigned. The vase is Loetz product no. 935. Published in 
Elisabeth Frottier, Michael Powolny: Keramik und Glas aus Wien, 
1900 bis 1950, Vienna and Cologne: Böhlau, 1990, cat. no. 395, 
fig. 96. A larger version of this model is published in Helmut 
Ricke and others, Lötz: Böhmisches Glas, 1880–1940, v. 1, Werk-
mono graphie, Munich: Prestel, 1989, cat. no. 352, p. 287. This 
model came in three sizes: H. 23 cm, 18.7 cm, and 14.1 cm. 

TO



51noTaBle aCQuisiTions of 2010

34
Pokal with Stars
Dagobert Peche (Austrian, 1887–1923), 
Czechoslovakia, Nový Bor (Haida), 
Johann Oertel & Co. for the Wiener Werkstätte, 
Vienna, Austria, about 1919–1920
Cased, mold-blown, cut
H. 22.7 cm, Diam. 17.1 cm
2010.3.134

This rare Art Deco Pokal is the first example of the work of the 
Austrian designer Dagobert Peche to enter the Museum’s col-
lection. Peche was an important early 20th-century designer 
who was associated with the Wiener Werkstätte (Vienna Work-
shops). Eclectic and prolific, he created more than 3,000 designs 
for ceramics, glass, furniture, sculpture, jewelry, textiles, and 
wallpaper for the famous Austrian design collective. He also de-
signed interiors. 

In 1906, Peche enrolled in the Technische Hochschule (Tech-
nical College) in Vienna, where he studied architecture, and two 
years later he continued his studies at the Academy of Fine Arts. 
He admired Baroque and Rococo painting and decorative arts, 
and he was greatly inspired by the British illustrator Aubrey 
Beardsley (1872–1898). 

After spending a couple of years in Paris, Peche met Josef 
Hoff mann in Vienna in 1911, and he began to work as a free-
lance textile designer for the Wiener Werkstätte. His earliest 
designs were influenced by the simple shapes and geometric 
decoration favored by the Werkstätte’s founders, Hoffmann and 
Kolomon Moser. 

After Peche joined the Werkstätte in 1915, his designs became 
increasingly decorative and visually complex, and he was influ-
ential in defining the Austrian Art Deco style. From 1917 to 
1919, he was based in Zurich, where he was put in charge of a 
new branch of the Wiener Werkstätte. Peche returned to Vienna, 
where he died in 1923, at the age of 36.

Although the aim of the Wiener Werkstätte was to provide 
simple, well-designed objects for everyday use, Peche consid-
ered ornament to be essential to the decorative arts, and his 
designs were known for their originality, exuberance, and play-
fulness. 

Signed “WW” on underside of foot. This Pokal was one of an 
edition of 11. Published in Gustav E. Pazaurek, Kunstgläser der 
Gegenwart, Leipzig: Klinkhardt & Biermann, 1925, p. 154, no. 
162. See also Waltraud Neuwirth, Wiener Werkstätte: Avant-
garde, Art Déco, Industrial Design, Vienna: Neuwirth, 1984, p. 
169, no. 127. 

TO



52 The Corning MuseuM of glass



53noTaBle aCQuisiTions of 2010

35
Figural Lamp
United States, Corning, New York, 
Steuben Division, Corning Glass Works (glass), 
and New York, New York, Segar Studios Inc. (metal), 
about 1925
Blown, iridized, tooled, assembled; bronze
H. 64.5 cm
2010.4.7

Steuben Glass Works was started in 1903 with the financial 
support of Thomas G. Hawkes, who wanted a reliable source of 
blanks for his cut glass business. Hawkes hired Frederick Carder, 
an English glass designer and factory manager, who was willing 
to leave Stourbridge and come to the United States to run Steu-
ben. Carder stipulated, however, that he wanted to be allowed 
to make colored glasses of his own design as well as blanks for 
the Hawkes firm.

In 1918, Hawkes sold Steuben to Corning Glass Works, and 
it became that company’s Steuben Division. Carder was in charge 
of Steuben until 1931, and shortly thereafter the firm ended 
its production of colored glass and began to concentrate on 
the col orless high-lead glass for which it has been known ever 
since. 

The iridescent gold Aurene was the first glass made by Steu-
ben, and it remained in production from 1903 to 1933. Many 
Aurene pieces are ornamental or table ware (including vases, 

bowls, and stemware), but large quantities of Aurene lamp-
shades were made as well. Most of these shades are trumpet-
shaped pieces that were intended for use in ceiling fixtures with 
metal arms, but some table lamps were also manufactured.

A small number of shades were made for such manufacturers 
as Segar Studios, which created the metal lamp and ordered the 
Aurene insert from Steuben. Because this was a special order, 
the shape does not appear in the Steuben catalog, but it dates 
from the mid-1920s.  

For more information on Frederick Carder and Steuben, see 
Paul V. Gardner, The Glass of Frederick Carder, Atglen, Pennsyl-
vania: Schiffer Pub. Ltd., 2000 (reprint of 1971 edition, pub-
lished by Crown Publishers, New York); and Thomas P. Dimi-
troff, Frederick Carder and Steuben Glass: American Classics, 
Atglen, Pennsylvania: Schiffer Pub., 1998. 

JSS



54 The Corning MuseuM of glass

36
Vase
United States, New Bedford, Massachusetts, 
Pairpoint Corporation, about 1925–1935
Blown, cut, assembled; metal base, 
mount with handle 
H. 22.5 cm
2010.4.53

At the turn of the 20th century, the Pairpoint Corporation 
evolved from the merger of the Mt. Washington Glass Company 
and the Pairpoint Manufacturing Company, both of which were 
located in New Bedford and were owned by the same investors. 
Although Mt. Washington continued to make glass pieces and 
Pairpoint’s catalogs are full of silver-plated objects with no glass 
inserts, the two companies worked together to produce glass 
with silver mounts. Many such pieces were made by Mt. Wash-
ington in the 1880s, but their number increased greatly after the 
turn of the 20th century.

The Pairpoint company kept current with modern design 
during the Art Deco period of the 1920s and 1930s, and it had 
agents in several cities around the country. Its products, which 
were sold mostly through jewelry stores, are similar to the glass 
that was marketed by Steuben Glass of Corning and the Tiffany 

Glass and Decorating Company of New York City during the 
same period. However, Pairpoint continued to specialize, as it 
had in the late 19th century, in glass pieces with silver-plated 
mounts, and it made more of them than any of its competitors.

Pairpoint introduced its Fine Arts line, of which this vase is 
an example, about 1925, and it was in production for nearly a 
decade. Many Fine Arts pieces have marble bases and silver 
mounts. Pairpoint’s business, like that of many glass companies, 
was severely affected by the Great Depression of the 1930s, and 
the company closed in 1937.

For more on the Fine Arts line, see Kenneth M. Wilson and 
Jane Shadel Spillman, Mt. Washington and Pairpoint Glass, v. 2, 
Corning: The Corning Museum of Glass, 2011, pp. 304–315.

JSS



55noTaBle aCQuisiTions of 2010

37
Goblet with Seven Dragonflies
Stanislav Libenský (Czech, 1921–2002), 
with the assistance of Antonín Vogel 
and Veřa Gottvaldová, Czechoslovakia, 
Nový Bor, 1946
Blown, enameled
H. 17.7 cm, Diam. 10.4 cm
2010.3.170, gift of Rainer Zietz

The internationally acclaimed Czech artist Stanislav Libenský, 
with his wife and artistic partner, Jaroslava Brychtová, pioneered, 
explored, developed, and defined large-scale cast glass as a me-
dium for modern sculpture. Their art explored ideas about light, 
space, transparency, and volume. 

This goblet and other designs for blown and enameled glass 
were created by Libenský before he met, and began working 
with, Brychtová. A unique group of Libenský’s design drawings 
from this period is housed in the collection of the Museum’s 
Rakow Research Library. The goblet is an important addition to 
the collection of design drawings, as well as to the Museum’s col-
lection of mid-20th-century Czech glass.

Libenský began his artistic training at the age of 16. He at-
tended specialized glassmaking schools in both Nový Bor and 
Železný Brod, Czechoslovakia, before moving on to study at 
the Academy of Decorative Arts in Prague. At the end of World 
War II in 1945, he moved to the town of Nový Bor with other 
young artists who went to northern Czechoslovakia to revive 

the glass industry. He worked as a designer in the factory, and 
as a painting instructor at the local glassmaking school. In 
1954, he was named director of another glass school in Železný 
Brod, and he left Nový Bor. It was in Železný Brod that he met 
Brychtová, and they made their first collaborative work in cast 
glass there in 1955. 

This goblet was blown by Antonín Vogel at the Borské Sklo 
glassworks in Nový Bor, and the enamel decoration was painted 
by Veřa Gottvaldová, one of Libenský’s most talented painting 
students at the Specialized School for Glassmaking in Nový Bor. 

Unsigned. For more information on Libenský’s designs in 
blown and enameled glass, see Helmut Ricke, ed., Czech Glass, 
1945–1980: Design in an Age of Adversity, Stuttgart: Arnoldsche 
Art Publishers, 2005; and Susanne K. Frantz, ed., Stanislav Li-
ben ský, Jaroslava Brychtová: A 40-Year Collaboration in Glass, 
Munich and New York: Prestel, 1994. 

TO



56 The Corning MuseuM of glass

38
Design Drawing for Venini Glass Figurine
Fulvio Bianconi (Italian, 1915–1996), 
Italy, about 1950
Pen and pencil on paper
H. 26 cm, W. 20 cm
CMGL 119150, gift of Rainer Zietz

Fulvio Bianconi drew this study of a cymbal player for the 
glassmaking firm of Venini & C. (Murano, Italy). The Rakow 
Research Library owns 28 of his figurine studies, all of which 
were made for Venini in the mid-20th century. This example 
belongs to a series of four musicians, and it is distinctive in two 
respects. Unlike Bianconi’s other figures, which typically wear a 
hat or have an abundance of hair, this musician has neither hat 
nor hair. In addition, his wistful, almost contemplative pose—
seated and slightly inclined—differs considerably from Bian-
coni’s usual playfulness.

The drawing, which was clearly intended for use in produc-
tion, is now a historical document. The paper’s brown stains, 
tears, and folds help us to imagine the daily life of this and oth-
er such working designs as they circulated in the workshop or 
the furnace room, where Bianconi frequently collaborated with 
the glassmaker during manufacture. The annotations call for 
specific colors, several of which are “lattimo” (opaque white 
glass, from the Italian latte, “milk”).

Bianconi met Paolo Venini (1895–1959) in post–World War 
II Venice. Their professional relationship began in 1947 and 
lasted through the 1950s. Shortly after Venini invited him to 
join his firm, Bianconi made a famous series of 12 figurines 
inspired by the Italian theatrical tradition and stock characters 
of the commedia dell’arte, and these were exhibited at the 1948 
Venice Biennale. The Rakow Library has original studies for 
Arlecchino and Arlecchina, the male and female Harlequin fig-
ures, which are part of this series.

For more information on the Venini firm, see Franco Debo-
ni, Venini Glass, v. 1, Its History, Artists, and Techniques, and v. 
2, Catalogue, 1921–2007, Turin and New York: Umberto Alle-
mandi, 2007.

DD



57noTaBle aCQuisiTions of 2010

39
Elephant
Caroline Prisse (Belgian, b. 1969), 
with the assistance of Marek Effmert 
(Czech, b. 1985), The Netherlands, 
Leerdam and Amsterdam, 2001 
Blown; PVC, metal
H. 120 cm, W. 45 cm, D. 110 cm
2010.3.137, gift of the artist

An installation artist, sculptor, designer, educator, and inde-
pend ent curator, Caroline Prisse represents a new generation of 
artists who work primarily with glass, but who approach their 
work as visual artists. Prisse has a strong background in the his-
tory and philosophy of contemporary painting and sculpture, 
and her work is not object-based or process-based. Rather, she 
uses glass as a point of departure in the investigation and pre-
sentation of ideas and issues. 

As the head of the glass program at the Rietveld Academie, 
the premier art school in the Netherlands, Prisse does not insist 
that her students work only in glass. They mix glass with other 
media, and often undertake projects in which glass is minimal 
or absent. Prisse views the glass concentration as a method of 
approach, a way into a subject, rather than as a commitment to 
the exclusive use of the material. 

Much of Prisse’s installation and sculptural work is concerned 
with the environment, ecological systems, and a changing natu-
ral world in which species disappear daily. Elephant is a trophy 

head that does not celebrate the catch and kill, but brings atten-
tion to the danger of extinction that such great mammals face. 

Prisse’s recent curated exhibitions include “Jung, Frisch und 
Frei—The Young, the Beautiful and the Really Annoying” for 
the Glasmuseum Alter Hof Herding in 2010; “Domesticated 
Wilderness” for Platform 21, Virtual Museum, Amsterdam, in 
2009; and a survey exhibition, “Glas/s,” of 30 years of glass at 
the Rietveld Academie, with curator Titus Eliëns, for the Ge-
meentemuseum, The Hague, in 2009. Prisse also serves as a cu-
rator for the Dutch Zuiderzeemuseum in Enkhuizen.

Unsigned. Published as Oliphant Trophy in Titus M. Eliëns 
and Caroline Prisse, eds., Glas/s: Gerrit Rietveld Academie 
Amsterdam, 1969–2000, Zwolle: Waanders Uitgevers, and The 
Hague: Gemeentemuseum, 2009, p. 95.

TO



58 The Corning MuseuM of glass

40
Black Cylinder #3
Dale Chihuly (American, b. 1941), with the assistance 
of Flora Mace (American, b. 1949), Joey Kirkpatrick 
(American, b. 1952), and James Mongrain (American, 
b. 1968), United States, Seattle, Washington, 2006
Cased, blown; applied thread drawing
H. 60.2 cm, Diam. 20.7 cm
2010.4.128, gift of Dale and Leslie Chihuly 
in memory of Thomas S. Buechner 

Dale Chihuly is an internationally celebrated personality in con-
temporary art and design whose prominence in the field of 
contemporary studio glass is unmatched. 

Chihuly’s early artistic training was in textiles, which he 
studied as an undergraduate at the University of Washington in 
Seattle, but by the time he began his graduate studies at the 
University of Wisconsin in Madison, he had switched to glass. 
In 1969, Chihuly became head of what would become a leading 
glass program at the Rhode Island School of Design (RISD), and 
in 1971 he was a founder of Pilchuck Glass School in Washing-
ton State, another important center for contemporary studio 
glass.

Working at RISD in 1975 and 1976, Chihuly devised a deco-
rative technique in which he picked up colored glass threads 
on the surface of a cylindrical glass vessel during the blowing 
process. The patterns of the glass threads were inspired by old 
Navajo blankets from the American Southwest, and vintage 
Pen dleton trade blankets made in the Pacific Northwest, which 
Chihuly personally collected. This series of vessels was called 
the “Navajo Blanket Cylinders.”

In 1995 and again in 2006, Chihuly made a new series of tall 
glass vessels, first in bright pink and then in black, based on the 
mid-1970s Navajo blanket cylinders. Flora Mace, who made 
many of the early glass thread designs, rejoined Chihuly, with 
her partner, Joey Kirkpatrick, to make the thread drawings for 
both of the recent series. This cylinder was given to the Museum 
in memory of Thomas S. Buechner, Chihuly’s longtime friend, 
to complement the Museum’s excellent collection of early cyl-
inders donated by the Ben W. Heineman Sr. Family in 2005.

Signed “Chihuly” on exterior wall. For more information on 
this series by Chihuly, see Barbara Rose, Chihuly: Black, Seattle: 
Portland Press, 2008. For the history of the Navajo cylinders, see 
Tina Oldknow, Voices of Contemporary Glass: The Heineman 
Col lection, Corning: The Corning Museum of Glass, 2009, pp. 
57–58 and 92–107.

TO



59noTaBle aCQuisiTions of 2010



60 The Corning MuseuM of glass

41
108 Meditations in Saffron
David K. Chatt (American, b. 1960), 
United States, Seattle, Washington, 2006
Glass beads, thread, found objects
Dimensions vary
Square installation: W. 84 cm, D. 66 cm
2010.4.125

This sculpture consists of 108 found objects entirely covered 
with orange-red glass beads. The objects include a plastic tag, a 
shower curtain ring, a pull-top from an aluminum can, a bobby 
pin, a zipper pull, an earplug, a parakeet bell, part of a hospi -
tal identification bracelet, a plum pit, a pencil eraser, a syringe, 
a fold ed Tootsie Pop wrapper, and a battery cover for a cell 
phone.

Embarking on a walking regimen in 2005, Chatt came across 
a large amount of litter in the different Seattle neighborhoods 
that he traversed. He regarded the litter at first with disdain, and 
then with interest. He compared the types of objects thrown on 
the ground in each neighborhood, and then he began to con-
sider what these objects said about the lives lived there. Eventu-
ally, he began to collect items that appealed to him, with the idea 
of preserving and displaying them. In the process of collecting 
and beading his littered objects, Chatt transformed them.

The title 108 Meditations in Saffron refers to Chatt’s notion of 
beading as meditation. The color was inspired by the saffron 
robes of Tibetan monks, and the number 108 is considered 
sacred in many Eastern religions and traditions, such as Hin-
duism and Buddhism. By making the most banal and ignored 
objects special, Chatt participates in a long history of everyday 
objects that have been recast as symbolic. His work may be ap-
preciated as a reference to the history of the roles that luxury 
objects have played in society, and it also may be seen as an 
indictment of a culture of consumption in which everything is 
too easily thrown away. 

Signed “David K. Chatt 9.06” on circular plastic container. 
Published in New Glass Review 28, 2007, p. 10. For more infor-
mation, see David Chatt: Two Hands, Twenty Years and a Billion 
Beads, Bellevue, Washington: Bellevue Arts Museum, 2006. 

TO



61noTaBle aCQuisiTions of 2010

42
Incantatrice (Sorceress)
Toots Zynsky (American, b. 1951), 
United States, Providence, Rhode Island, 
2007 
Fused and thermo-formed glass threads
H. 41.9 cm, W. 45.7 cm, D. 31.8 cm
2010.4.136

Toots Zynsky’s distinctive glass thread vessels enjoy a widespread 
popularity and deserved acclaim for their often extraordinary 
and always unique explorations in color. Defying categorization, 
her pieces inhabit a region all their own, interweaving the tra-
ditions of painting, sculpture, and the decorative arts. 

For nearly 30 years, Zynsky has worked with the technique of 
fusing glass threads that she developed and that many others 
have tried to imitate. The Museum owns one of the first objects 
that she made in this technique, which is Clipped Grass (1982) 
from her first solo show at Theo Portnoy Gallery in New York. 
Her palette is defined by her mood, and by the music that she 
listens to for inspiration. “When I hear music,” Zynsky says, “it 
translates into color.”

To make her vessels, Zynsky first layers thousands of multi-
colored glass threads onto a round, heat-resistant fiberboard 
plate. For her, this part of the process is like drawing or 

painting. This mass of glass threads is then fused inside a kiln. 
While hot, the fused thread disk is allowed to slowly slump into 
a series of consecutively deeper and rounder preheated bowl-
shaped metal forms. To make a taller vessel, the piece is turned 
upside down and slumped over a cone-shaped mold. Finally, 
Zynsky reaches into the kiln, wearing special heat-resistant 
gloves, and she squeezes the glass into a unique, undulating 
form.

Signed “Z” in glass thread on underside of base. For more 
information, see Tina Old know, Voices of Contemporary Glass: 
The Heineman Collection, Corning: The Corning Museum of 
Glass, 2009, pp. 344–347; and Dagmar Bendstrup and Arthur C. 
Danto, Toots Zynsky, Ebeltoft, Denmark: The Glasmuseet, 2001.

TO



62 The Corning MuseuM of glass

43
The White Necklace
Jean-Michel Othoniel (French, b. 1964), 
Italy, Murano, Salviati & C., 2007
Blown; steel cable 
H. 274.3 cm, W. 55.9 cm, D. 14 cm
2010.3.133

Jean-Michel Othoniel is the most celebrated artist working in 
glass today in France. He has made sculptures, performances, 
and architecture out of an unlikely material: glass beads. Using 
large blown spheres rather than tiny seed beads, he has dem-
onstrated how beads may participate in the larger context of 
contemporary art. With his necklaces hanging from the ceiling 
of a gallery or entwined in trees or wound around fountains, 
Otho niel presents decoration on a grand scale, while promot-
ing beaded strands as a vehicle for sculptural form. 

The White Necklace, which consists of 51 blown, irregularly 
shaped lattimo glass beads, is one of a series of necklaces that 
Othoniel has presented in gallery and museum exhibitions 
around the world. Monochromatic or candy-colored, the neck-
laces are simply hung as a strand or twisted into the shape of a 
lasso, a knot, or an abstract form. 

Othoniel’s necklaces are seductive and beautiful, and in his 
work, the body, though unseen, is always suggested. “Glass has 
a memory,” he says. “If you harm molten glass by cutting into 
it, the glass will heal by remelting. However, once cooled, a scar 
will appear.” Glass is thus an appropriate material, and meta-
phor, for an object originally conceived to caress the human 
skin. 

Othoniel has installed his necklaces in such diverse locations 
as the trees of the Peggy Guggenheim museum in Venice, a 
fountain at the Alhambra in Granada, and the bamboo garden 
of the Villa Medici in Rome. His fantastic, chandelier-like met-
ro station—titled Le Kiosque des noctambules (The kiosk of the 
sleepwalkers)—at the Palais Royal stop near the Louvre, has be-
come a landmark in Paris. 

Unsigned. For more information, see Catherine Grenier, Otho-
 niel, Paris: Centre Pompidou, 2010.

TO

Photo: Courtesy Sikkema Jenkins & Co., New York



63noTaBle aCQuisiTions of 2010

44
Soma
Richard Whiteley (Australian, b. United Kingdom, 1963), 
Australia, Canberra, Australian Capital Territory, 2008
Kiln-cast, cold-worked; metal
H. 177.8 cm, W. 62.9 cm, D. 45.1 cm
2010.6.18

Richard Whiteley’s sculptures are hybrids of the expected and 
the unexpected: there is geometry and abstraction, but there 
are also elements of nature. The metaphysical undercurrent in 
his work relates it to the dramatic geometric cast glass sculp-
tures of the Czech artists Stanislav Libenský and Jaroslava 
Brych tová. But his forms—the result of years of experimenta-
tion and development—are distinctive and unique. Soma, from 
the Greek word meaning “body,” represents relationships that 
may be interpreted as theoretical, physical, or spiritual. 

Since 2002, Whiteley has been head of the internationally 
recognized glass program at the School of Art of the Australian 
National University in Canberra. A graduate of the School of 
Art, he came to the United States for his graduate studies in 
glass at the University of Illinois, Urbana–Champaign. White-
ley’s early training in stained glass inspired him to become 
involved in glass sculpture, and this training is reflected in his 
ability to modulate light and color within the architectonic 
structures of his sculptures, which are monumental and com-
plex in their layering, folding, and wrapping.

Whiteley’s works in glass have a strong sense of presence, ar-
tistic authority, and a unity of concept and material. “The works 
are built from the inside out,” he says. “Voids are ordered first 
and external structures are built to encapsulate those spaces. 
The works explore space, using glass as a substrate activated by 
light.” Soma, which represents a special achievement for the 
artist in terms of its scale, is the largest work that Whiteley has 
attempted to date.

Signed “R.WHITELEY” on front lower left edge of sculpture. 
Published in Tina Oldknow and Dan Klein, Richard Whiteley, 
Canberra, ACT, Australia: R. Whiteley, 2009, pp. 20–21.

TO



64 The Corning MuseuM of glass

45
Untitled
Nicolas Africano (American, b. 1948), 
with the assistance of Melanie Hunter, 
United States, Normal, Illinois, 2008
Cast
H. 65 cm, W. 33.8 cm, D. 21.5 cm
2010.4.22, gift of Lani McGregor 
and Daniel Schwoerer

Nicolas Africano is an accomplished artist who first became 
known in the 1970s for his large-scale paintings. His glass sculp-
tures, which he began to make in the 1980s, are based on studies 
of his wife, Rebecca. He sculpts his wax models of her, portrayed 
nude or partly covered by clothing, and they are then cast in 
glass by his assistant, Melanie Hunter. 

“I have chosen to confine myself to the simplest of means, 
both in terms of material and subject, and in the end I want the 
simplest outcome,” Africano says. “I resist the notion that my 
work is narrative; my interest resides in what cannot be told, in 
what seems unspeakable.” Although his work is figural, Afri-
cano’s sculptures are not literal depictions. The female figure, 
half-dressed, reveals herself to us in her partial nudity, but her 
emotions are hidden, cloaked perhaps by the yards of fabric 
that form her full skirt. She is not positioned squarely in the 
center of her base, but appears, perhaps a little hesitantly, at one 

end. Her stance is somewhat defensive, and she seems about to 
move away, yet something “unspoken” draws her to stay within 
the viewer’s gaze. 

Although the figure is a portrait of a particular individual, 
Rebecca, it could be a portrait of any woman. Of his wife, Afri-
cano says, “She’s the perfect model because she’s not very good 
at it, and so her poses convey a sense of feeling out of place.” 
The anxiety at being closely looked at and the sense of disloca-
tion that the figure conveys help to create a sense of mystery, as 
does Africano’s intentional lack of a title. 

Signed “NA” on back of sculpture’s base. For more informa-
tion, see Lisa Lyons, Nicolas Africano: Innocence and Experience, 
Los Angeles: Lannan Foundation, 1991.

TO



65noTaBle aCQuisiTions of 2010

46
The Cold Genius
Judith Schaechter (American, b. 1961), 
United States, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, 2009
Cut colored glass, lead came; light box
H. 73.7 cm, W. 106.7 cm, D. 15.2 cm
2010.4.121, gift of the Ennion Society

Judith Schaechter is an influential artist and teacher, as well 
as an international leader in the production of artistic stained 
glass. Her works are generally displayed, and meant to be un-
derstood, as paintings, and not as architectural glass. 

Much of Schaechter’s work is inspired by music, and The Cold 
Genius came from her experience of the 17th-century aria “The 
Cold Song,” as performed by the German singer and musician 
Klaus Nomi (1944–1983). Nomi was well known in New York’s 
East Village scene of the late 1970s and early 1980s, a hotbed 
of development for punk rock, the visual arts, and the avant-
garde. His performance of the piece, for which he was made up 
as a clown, was sung in a brittle and otherworldly countertenor.

“The Cold Song” was written for the opera King Arthur (1691) 
by Henry Purcell (British, 1659–1695), with libretto by the in-
fluential poet and dramatist John Dryden (British, 1631–1700). 
In the opera, a character known as the Cold Genius represents 

the spirit of winter, who, in the aria, acknowledges the power of 
love to warm the deepest cold, to thaw Winter itself. 

In this work, the scene is presented as if on a stage, with 
curtain-like shadows parting to reveal the Cold Genius, who is 
“frozen” from the viewer beneath a pane of colorless glass that 
covers the entire panel. Huddled in a brilliant red, quilted cloak, 
he lies unmoving on an ice-covered pond. His face conveys the 
pathos that is the hallmark of Schaechter’s uncomplaining pro-
tagonists, who silently experience suffering, loss, and redemp-
tion. 

Signed “J.S. 2009” along lower edge. For more information, 
see Alex Baker, Extra Virgin: The Stained Glass of Judith Schaech-
ter, Philadelphia: Free News Projects in collaboration with Law-
rence Publications, 2006.

TO



66 The Corning MuseuM of glass

47
Forest Glass
Katherine Gray (Canadian, b. 1965), 
United States, Los Angeles, California, 2009
Glass, acrylic, steel; about 2,000 
found drinking glasses
Tallest: H. 289.6 cm, W. 160 cm, D. 76.2 cm
2010.4.49

Katherine Gray is widely respected as a glassblower and artist 
who makes functional and nonfunctional vessels and sculp-
ture. Her installation Forest Glass consists of three structures, 
or “trees,” made of found drinking glasses stacked on Plexiglas 
shelves with steel supports. In each structure, the glasses are 
arranged on the shelves by color to form the outline of a simpli-
fied tree with green leaves and a brown trunk. From a distance, 
the installation appears as three shimmering trees.

Although Gray is a skilled glassblower who could easily have 
made the components of Forest Glass herself, she chose to use 
only found or “pre-existing” glasses bought at thrift stores and 
on eBay. Forest Glass is about creation and destruction, ecology, 
and historical glass. It refers to the history of glassmaking and 
its attendant environmental issues: trees—in fact, forests of 
them—were obliterated over the centuries so that their wood 
could be used as fuel for glass furnaces. In this work, Gray re-
constructs some of these lost trees out of the material that de-
stroyed them—in effect, recycling the trees with recycled glass.

“Glass is a material that we spend a lot of time not looking at, 
but I have invested a good part of my artistic livelihood trying 
to perfect working with it, to make visible the invisible,” Gray 
says. “I want my work to represent the inequity that exists be-
tween sublime beauty and manufacturing extravagance. . . . 
[There is still] value in making things in a society increasingly 
ruled by machines and simulated experiences.”

Unsigned. Published in New Glass Review 31, 2010, p. 20; 
Annie Buckley, “Katherine Gray” (review), Glass Quarterly, no. 
115, Summer 2009, p. 51; Sharon Mizota, “Picks: Los Angeles /
Katherine Gray” (review), Artforum, March 6, 2009 (online); 
and Holly Myers, “Review: Katherine Gray at Acuna-Hansen 
Gallery,” Culture Monster blog, Los Angeles Times, February 27, 
2009 (with video, viewable online at http://bit.ly/9Dzx5).

TO



67noTaBle aCQuisiTions of 2010

Installed at the Chrysler Museum of Art, 2009



68 The Corning MuseuM of glass

48
Half-Green Egg with Optical Lens
Václav Cigler (Czech, b. 1929), with the assistance 
of Jan Frydrych (Czech, b. 1953), Czech Republic, 
Šluknov, Frydrych Studio, and Prague, 2009
Cast optical glass, cut, ground, polished
H. 26.8 cm, W. 28.3 cm, D. 28.3 cm
2010.3.7

One of the most important Czech sculptors working today, 
Václav Cigler uses glass to create space. Throughout his career, 
he has investigated and artistically defined the mechanics of 
transparency and reflection. His sculptures are not meant to be 
displayed in neutral contexts, but to absorb, reflect, and inter-
pret the world around them. They are designed to come alive in 
interaction with their environments. 

Cigler uses glass, not as an end, he says, but “as a means of 
viewing and watching.” His sculptures are “non-technical de-
vices which enlarge, reduce, mirror, and dissociate the outer 
environment.” A pioneer in using cut optical glass to create 
sculpture, Cigler has also made a significant contribution to 
architecture with his ambitious lighting designs and glass ar-
chitectural elements. In recent years, his work has ranged from 
small-scale conceptual objects to room-size installations and 
outdoor projects. 

Half-Green Egg with Optical Lens is made of colorless optical-
grade lead and dark green glasses that have been cast, cut, 

ground, and polished. The dark green outer surface encloses a 
brilliant and reflective optical glass core. 

Although Cigler has created a relatively small body of work 
in recent years, his sculpture is known internationally. In the 
United States, he has not been adequately recognized for his 
work in glass, which has investigated light, reflection, and space 
since the early 1960s. His sculpture and installations are very 
much at home in the context of American minimalism, but un-
til recently, he has not exhibited often, and rarely outside the 
Czech Republic. 

Signed “1/4 V Cigler 2009” along bottom edge. Edition 1/4. 
For more information, see Václav Cigler, Michal Motyčka, and 
Jana Šindelová, eds., Václav Cigler: Prostory Projekty = Spaces 
Projects = Räume Projekte, Prague: Trico, 2009.

TO



69noTaBle aCQuisiTions of 2010

49
Lidded Trunk Vessel: The King
Ron Desmett (American, b. 1948), 
United States, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, 
2009
Blown, acid-etched
H. 73.6 cm, W. 53.3 cm, D. 53.3 cm
2010.4.24

Ron Desmett and his partner, Kathleen Mulcahy, are well-known 
artists from Pittsburgh, where they co-founded the Pittsburgh 
Glass Center in the mid-1990s. Their aim was to create a vibrant 
arts space for the city because, Mulcahy says, “When the arts 
thrive, the area and the region thrive. Art tells others who we 
really are, how we feel, and what we think of ourselves.” 

A graduate of Carnegie Mellon University, Desmett prefers to 
work in glass, but he is also a painter, and he has worked with 
ceramics and mixed-media sculpture. In recent years, he has fo-
cused on the development of his series “Lidded Trunk Vessels,” 
executed in an opaque black glass with a matte, acid-etched sur-
face. 

Desmett’s sculptures are larger than they seem in photo-
graphs, and they have a slightly threatening appearance, but 
there is also a quality of softness and antiquity about them. This 
may be due to the techniques that Desmett uses to create them. 

The main body of the sculpture is formed from a hollowed-out 
and water-soaked tree trunk, which is used as the mold for the 
blown glass. The smaller lid is made from another section of 
tree trunk. 

Although wood has been used as a material for glass molds 
for centuries, blowing a large quantity of hot glass inside of a 
decomposing tree trunk is a significantly riskier process, and 
one prone to failure by incineration. As the artist John Drury 
describes them, “Desmett’s pieces . . . might be compared to 
cooling lava beds buckling and heaving forward as they are 
transformed under the pressure of their own weight.”

Signed “Desmett #22 ‘The King’” on lower edge. Published in 
Perestroika (n) Restructuring: The Glass Sculpture of Kathleen 
Mul cahy, Ron Desmett, and Martin Prekop, Sarasota, Florida: 
Selby Gallery, Ringling College of Art + Design, 2010. 

TO



70 The Corning MuseuM of glass



71noTaBle aCQuisiTions of 2010

50
Smallpox Virus and HIV 
(Human Immunodeficiency Virus) 
from the “Glass Microbiology” Series
Luke Jerram (British, b. 1974), with the assistance 
of Brian Jones and Norman Veitch, United Kingdom, 
Bristol, 2010
Blown and flameworked borosilicate glass
H. 17.5 cm, W. 25.7 cm
H. 17.5 cm, Diam. 18 cm
2010.2.46, the 25th Rakow Commission

Luke Jerram describes himself as a “color-blind installation art-
ist, who fuses his artistic practice with scientific and perceptual 
studies.” He creates sculptures, installations, soundscapes, and 
public art projects that investigate how the mind works, par-
ticularly in connection with perception and reality. His ap-
proach to artmaking is multidisciplinary, and he uses whatever 
materials are most appropriate to realize his ideas. His work is 
inspired by his research in the fields of biology, acoustic science, 
music, sleep research, ecology, and neuroscience.

Jerram created two flameworked and blown borosilicate glass 
sculptures, Smallpox Virus and HIV (Human Immunodeficiency 
Virus), from his “Glass Microbiology” series for the Museum’s 
25th Rakow Commission. “The Smallpox Virus celebrates the 
30th anniversary of the global eradication of this major disease, 
which has killed more people than any other disease in human 
history,” Jerram notes. “And the HIV represents humanity’s 
current worldwide struggle.”

For the “Glass Microbiology” project, which began in 2004, 
Jerram worked with the British virologist Andrew Davidson 
to research the physical structures of the viruses, taking inspi-
ration from high-resolution electron microscopic images and 
scientific models. With the help of scientific glassblowers Kim 
George, Brian Jones, and Norman Veitch, he created scientifi-
cally accurate depictions of notorious viruses and bacteria such 
as HIV, E. coli, SARS, and, recently, H1N1. 

Each glass virus takes about four or five months to complete, 
from inception through research and prototyping to the crea-
tion of the final object. The glass sculptures are approximate - 
ly one million times larger than the actual viruses. “Scientists 
and artists start by asking similar questions about the natural 
world,” Jerram says. “They just end up with completely different 
answers.”

Signed “LW10 / J 4.5” and “LW09 / J 1.5.” For more informa-
tion, see the artist’s extensive Web site, www.lukejerram.com.

TO



72 The Corning MuseuM of glass

Seventy-four donors gave the Museum 305 objects for its 
glass collection during the year. 

Anonymous
Two light bulb blanks. U.S., Wellsboro, PA, Corning Glass 

Works, 1950–1951.

Lois and Tom Allis, Hammondsport, NY
Two candelabra. Italy, Venice, Pauly & Cie., Compagnia di 

Venezia e Murano, about 1950–1970.

William N. Arduser, Canandaigua, NY
Bread plate. U.S., 1908.
Knurl and stipple guide bottle. U.S., Elmira, NY, Thatcher 

Manufacturing Company, 1980.

Marvion E. and Esther Ashburn, Irvine, PA
Four Pyrex plates, two Pyrex saucers, and one Pyrex coffee 

cup. U.S., Corning, NY, Corning Glass Works, 1940s or early 
1950s.

Sheldon Barr and Thomas Gardner, New York, NY
Devotional flask with Saint Nicholas of Bari. Italy, Venice, 

17th century.
Devotional flask with Saint Nicholas of Bari. Possibly Italy, 

Venice, 17th century.
Plate. Italy, Venice, Salviati & C., enameled by Giuseppe 

Devers, about 1868.

W. Bastiaan Blok, Noordwijk, The Netherlands
Seal. Sixth–fifth century B.C.

Alice Chappell, New York, NY
Three sculptures. Japan, Tokyo, Yoshihiko Takahashi, 1998.
Five sculptures. Japan, Tokyo, Yoshihiko Takahashi, 1999.

Dale and Leslie Chihuly, Seattle, WA (in memory 
of Thomas S. Buechner)

 See 40.

Corning Incorporated, Corning, NY
“Tortoise” champagne flute. Germany, Riedlhütte, F. X. 

Nachtmann Bleikristallwerke GmbH and Steuben Glass, Ted 
Muehling, 2004.

Thomas P. Dimitroff, Corning, NY
200-inch disk Pyrex paperweight. U.S., Corning, NY, 

Corning Glass Works, 1934.

Gerald M. Eggert, Rochester, NY (in memory of Christine 
Clara Eggert Weiss)

Two saltshakers. U.S., New Bedford, MA, Mt. Washington 
Glass Company, about 1880–1889.

Vase. Probably U.S., possibly England, 1900.
Peachblow compote and footed bowl. U.S., New Bedford, 

MA, Pairpoint Corporation, designed by P. Kiluk, 1970–1979.
Bowl with animal print decoration. Sweden, Kosta, Kosta 

Boda AB, Kjell Engman, about 1990–1995.
Bud vase, Tulipa. Sweden, Kosta, Kosta Boda AB, Ulrica 

Hydman-Vallien, about 2001–2002.

Gerald M. Eggert, Rochester, NY (gift of Holly C. Eggert)
Bowl. China, about 1888–1918.
Silver-clad glass pinch bottle with stopper. China, about 

1900.
Compote. U.S., Bath, NY, H. P. Sinclaire and Company, 

about 1920–1923.
Two cologne bottles with stoppers. U.S., Bath, NY, 

H. P. Sinclaire and Company, 1920–1928.
Spanish compote. U.S., Corning, NY, Steuben Division, 

Corning Glass Works, 1920–1933.
Bowl, Ariel. Sweden, Orrefors, Orrefors Glasbruk, Edvin 

Ohrstrom, 1951.
Two Burmese vases. U.S., New Bedford, MA, Gundersen 

Pairpoint Glass Works, about 1955–1956.
Vase, Nevada. Sweden, Kosta, Kosta Boda AB, Ulrica 

Hydman-Vallien, about 1993. 

Kate Elliott, Santa Fe, NM
Nikau Vase. New Zealand, Auckland, Karekare, Ann 

Robinson, 2005.

Ennion Society of The Corning Museum of Glass, 
Corning, NY (funds)

See 46.

Dr. Giraud V. Foster, Baltimore, MD
Sculpture. U.S., Savoy, MA, Thomas Patti, 1970.

Lance Friedman, Chicago, IL
Sculpture, Pop-Bead. U.S., Chicago, IL, Lance Friedman, 2004.

Donors to the Glass Collection



73noTaBle aCQuisiTions of 2010

Ina and Sandford Gadient, Boca Raton, FL
Bowl. China, 19th century. 

Thomas Gardner
See Sheldon Barr.

Jane L. Gerson, Reston, VA (in memory of Beatrice F. Lewis)
Vase, Serpent. France, Wingen-sur-Moder, René Lalique et 

Cie, René Lalique, designed in 1924.

David and Elissa Goldstein, Naples, FL
Grotesque vase. U.S., New Bedford, MA, Pairpoint Corpo-

ration, 1920–1937.

Greater Milwaukee Foundation, Kenneth R. Treis Fund, 
Milwaukee, WI (funds) 

“Lacy Jasmine” vase. France, Verreries et Cristalleries de 
Baccarat or Cristalleries de Saint-Louis, about 1835–1845. 

Polly and John Guth, Corning, NY (funds)
See 3.

The Hoard Family and Ariana and Rohan Sokhi, Tequesta, FL
Two compotes, five-piece console set, and two candlesticks 

in “Grape and Vine” pattern. U.S., New Bedford, MA, Pairpoint 
Corporation, 1920–1937.

Eugene and Jeanne Holman, Central City, PA
Goblet. Belgium, Seraing, Cristalleries du Val St. Lambert, 

1904.

Lawrence Jessen, Frederick, MD
Glass pane. U.S., probably Maryland, probably New Bremen 

Glassmanufactory of John Frederick Amelung, 1787–1790.
Claret decanter with stopper. Probably U.S., possibly England, 

about 1840–1860.

Elizabeth Kinzer Johnson and Barbara Kinzer Tobin, 
Strasburg, PA (granddaughters of Ione Wilson Kinzer)

Covered butter dish. U.S., Joseph Wilson, about 1900.

Dorothy-Lee Jones, Weston, MA
Plate. U.S., Sagamore, MA, Pairpoint Corporation, about 

1989.

Jones Museum of Glass and Ceramics, Sebago, ME
One Japanese, 40 American, and 43 European glass objects. 

Various makers and dates. See also 17.

F. M. Kirby Foundation (funds)
See 10.

John Kohut, Elkland, PA (in memory of John Joseph Kohut 
and Frances Mary Piecuch Kohut)

Goblet in “Poussin” pattern. U.S., Corning, NY, Steuben 
Division, Corning Glass Works, about 1930.

Anna and Willem Lameris, Amsterdam, The Netherlands
String of 19 beads. The Netherlands, 17th century.

Dr. Charles Lothridge, New Hope, PA
Eight wineglasses, one threaded vase, two threaded finger 

bowls, two optic-molded finger bowls, eight wineglass rinsers, 
one fruit bowl, one brandy decanter with stopper, one rum 
decanter with stopper, three decanters with stoppers, and one 
pitcher. England, 19th century.

Two wineglasses and one vase. Bohemia, 19th century.
Three wineglasses. U.S., 1900–1930.
Two wineglasses. U.S., Corning, NY, Steuben Glass Works/

Steuben Division, Corning Glass Works, 1903–1933.
Sugar bowl with lid. U.S., probably 1920–1935.

Ellen C. Luce, Painted Post, NY
Vase with flowers. France, Cristallerie d’Emile Gallé, about 

1920–1930.
Vase, Tournesol (Sunflower). France, Wingen-sur-Moder, 

René Lalique et Cie, René Lalique, designed in 1923.
Vase with fish. Possibly Czechoslovakia, 1950–1959.

Dorothy Keller Mahoney, Pine City, NY (daughter 
of Anthony Keller)

Two practice tumblers. U.S., Corning, NY, Steuben Division, 
Corning Glass Works /Steuben Glass Inc., engraved by Anthony 
Keller, 1930–1940.

Eight plaster casts. U.S., Corning, NY, Anthony Keller, 
1940–1950.

Lani McGregor and Daniel Schwoerer, Portland, OR
Sculpture, Hollows. Australia, Queanbeyan, NSW, Cobi 

Cockburn, 2007.
See 45.

Yvonne Moretti, Inverness, FL (in memory of her father, 
Alessandro Moretti)

Fazzoletto (handkerchief) vase. U.S., Huntington, WV, 
Pilgrim Glass Company, Alessandro Moretti, 1975.

Dr. G. J. Mount, North Adelaide, SA, Australia (gift in part)
Two sculptures, Reclining Plumb Bobs. Australia, Adelaide, 

SA, Nick Mount, 2009.

Bill and Bobbie Mullen, Birmingham, MI
See 29.



74 The Corning MuseuM of glass

Robert and Marlea Oldfield, Horseheads, NY
Punch bowl. Probably U.S., possibly Corning, NY, T. G. 

Hawkes and Company, 1890–1910.

Tina Oldknow, Corning, NY
Divided tray, Forbidden Fruit. U.S., Jamaica, NY, Bent Glass 

Company for the Glass Guild, Georges Briard, about 1958.

Mrs. Maryalice Arnold Pellicci, Buffalo, NY
Two cruets with stoppers. U.S., Corning, NY, T. G. Hawkes 

and Company, 1890–1910.

Karlye Gill Pillai, Latham, NY
Mug. Germany or Bohemia, engraved by Emil Kaulfuss, 

1890–1903.
Cut vase and cut dish. U.S., Corning, NY, probably T. G. 

Hawkes and Company, 1900–1915.
Bell. U.S., possibly Corning, NY, Steuben Division, Corning 

Glass Works, 1920–1933.
Bowl. U.S., possibly Corning, NY, Steuben Division, Corning 

Glass Works/Steuben Glass Inc., 1930–1939.

Caroline E. Prisse, Amsterdam, The Netherlands 
See 39.

Richard and Joan Randles, Webster, NY
Decanter with silver top. U.S., Corning, NY, T. G. Hawkes 

and Company, 1915–1935.

Joan Reep, Kailua-Kona, HI
Silver Glass Bowl. U.S., Boulder, CO, Joan Reep, 1973–1974.
Silver Glass Vase. U.S., Boulder, CO, Joan Reep, 1996.

Dr. William C. Rock and Annette Lamphier Rock, 
Brockport, NY

Six kerosene lamps. U.S., 1890–1910.

Dr. Susan W. Schwartz, State College, PA
Two Christmas ornament molds in the shape of a pine 

cone, one Christmas ornament mold in the shape of a sphere 
with finial and decorative floral element, and one Christmas 
ornament mold in the shape of a ribbed teardrop. U.S., Wells-
boro, PA, Corning Glass Works, about 1940–1955.

Daniel Schwoerer
See Lani McGregor.

Christopher Sheppard, London, U.K.
Strand of 85 turquoise beads, strand of 89 black beads, 

and strand of 72 amber beads. Vietnam, Han dynasty, 206 
B.C.–A.D. 220.

Three wood molds. Germany, 19th century.
Tray and cup. Provenance uncertain, 20th–21st century. 
Dish and two amphoriskoi. Provenance uncertain, 

1975–2010.

Marilyn and Bruce Shobaken, State College, PA
Seven “Baltic” drinking glasses. Sweden, Orrefors, Orrefors 

Glasbruk, designed by Simon Gate, 1924, manufactured in 
1953.

Ashtray. France, Baccarat, Cristalleries de Baccarat, about 
1955–1965.

Bowl. U.S., Corning, NY, Steuben Glass, a division of 
Corning Glass Works, designed by Donald Pollard, 1973.

Ashtray. Sweden, Kosta, Kosta Glasbruk AB, designed by 
Goran Warff, about 1976.

Tina Snow, Addison, NY
Two wineglasses commemorating the wedding of Prince 

Charles and Lady Diana. Probably U.S., possibly United 
Kingdom, 1981.

Gladys M. and Harry A. Snyder Endowment Fund (funds)
See 19.

Ariana and Rohan Sokhi
See The Hoard Family.

Steuben Glass LLC, Corning, NY
Vase with rose and snake (working prototype for “Tattoo” 

vase), vase with owl and branch (working prototype), and vase 
with moth (working prototype). U.S., Corning, NY, Steuben 
Glass, designed by Kiki Smith, 2007.

Bob and Stephanie Strous, Isle of Palms, SC
Vessel, Navajo Blanket Cylinder. U.S., Providence, RI, Dale 

Chihuly, 1975.
Moon paperweight. U.S., Oakland, CA, John Lewis, 1976.
Vase. U.S., Knoxville, TN, Richard Jolley, about 1977–1979. 
Patchwork Teapot. U.S., Berkeley, CA, Richard Marquis, 1978.
Vase. U.S., Winston-Salem, NC, Jon Kuhn, 1979.
Sculpture, Shard. U.S., Normal, IL, David R. Huchthausen, 

1980.
Carrot Cup. U.S., Penland, NC, Robert Levin, 1981.
Perfume bottle. U.S., Urbana–Champaign, IL, William D. 

Carlson, 1981.
Vase. U.S., Smithville, TN, David White, 1981.
Sculpture. U.S., Boyerstown, PA, William Dexter, 1984.
Sculpture, Interlock System. U.S., Tulsa, OK, Kreg Kallenberger, 

about 1984–1985.



75noTaBle aCQuisiTions of 2010

Wayne C. Templer, M.D., Corning, NY (in memory of his 
parents, Dr. and Mrs. Willis C. Templer)

Vase with scroll handles. U.S., Corning, NY, Steuben Glass 
Inc., designed by Sidney Waugh, about 1937.

Barbara Kinzer Tobin
See Elizabeth Kinzer Johnson.

Bart Woloson, Lake Forest, IL
Three thermometers in original case. U.S., Philadelphia, PA, 

distributed by Arthur H. Thomas Co., and Corning, NY, glass 
manufactured by Corning Glass Works, about 1900–1930.

Rainer Zietz, London, U.K.
Plaque with inscription “Cia. Venezia Murano.” Italy, Venice, 

Pauly & Cie., Compagnia di Venezia e Murano, about 1850–
1900.

Wineglass. Italy, Venice, Pauly & Cie., Compagnia di Venezia 
e Murano, Guido Balsamo Stella, about 1930–1935.

See 37.
“La Reine” decanter and six glasses in original packaging. 

Federal Republic of Germany, Immenhausen, Süssmuth Glas-
hütte, Richard Süssmuth, about 1956–1958.

Vase with stopper. Italy, Murano, Yoichi Ohira, 1988.
Sculpture, Lost Homes II (Verschwundene Heimat). Czecho-

slovakia, Železný Brod, Dana Vachtová, 1989.

Donors to the Future Machines Gallery

The Museum is collecting machines that are significant in 
the development of 20th-century industrial glassmaking, in 
anticipation of displaying them in a machines gallery.

AGI /Advanced Glass Industries, Rochester, NY
Two prisms. U.S., Rochester, NY, AGI /Advanced Glass 

Industries, about 2009–2010.

Emhart Glass Sweden AB, Sundsvall, Sweden
Three sections of independent section (IS) machines. 

Sweden, Emhart Glass, 1987–1990.
Eleven additional parts for IS machines. Sweden, Emhart 

Glass, 2009–2010.

Financial Donors
Jay and Micki Doros, Irvington, NJ 
Brad Gougeon, Midland, MI
David D. Schepps, Aventura, FL

Lenders of Materials
Dave Buck, Corning, NY
Nicholas M. Dawes, New York, NY 
Alan and Cathy Gleason, Campbell, NY 
Eric Hilton, Odessa, NY 
Elmer V. Huels, Lindley, NY
Anne Price, Corning, NY 

Donors to the Library Collection
Elena Agnini, Munich, Germany
Elisabeth R. Agro, Philadelphia Museum of Art, Philadel-

phia, PA
Sanford Alderfer’s Fine Art & Antiques, Hatfield, PA
American Bottle Auctions, Sacramento, CA
American Glass Gallery, New Hudson, MI
Amici dei Musei di Roma, Rome, Italy

Annieglass Inc., Watsonville, CA
Antiquitèaten METZ GmbH Kunstauktionen, Heidelberg, 

Germany
Archäologischer Dienst des Kantons Bern, Bern, Switzerland
Architectural Glass Design Australia, Hampton, VIC, Australia
William N. Arduser, Canandaigua, NY
The Artful Home, Madison, WI
Artland, Dayton, NJ
Asahi Glass Company Ltd., Yokohama, Japan 
Marvion E. and Esther Ashburn, Irvine, PA
Association for Glass Art Studies, Tokyo, Japan 
Aste Boetto srl, Genoa, Italy
The Auctions at Rookwood LLC, Cincinnati, OH
B & P Lamp Supply Co., McMinnville, TN
Lee F. Baldwin, Corning, NY
John Banham, Durham County Local History Society, 

Spennymoor, County Durham, U.K. 
Pronob and Gail Bardhan, Corning, NY
Elizabeth V. Barenthaler, Elmira, NY
Michael Barry, Shawnee Mission, KS
Arlon Bayliss, Anderson, IN

Donors to the Library Collection



76 The Corning MuseuM of glass

Petyr Beck, Documentary Media, Seattle, WA
Ricky Bernstein, Penrose Design, Sheffield, MA
Pat Blair, American Cut Glass Association, Escondido, CA
Martin Blank, Seattle, WA
Tomas Blecha, Prague, Czech Republic
Blenko Glass Company, Milton, WV
Jody and Kelly Bliss, Rock Stream, NY
Bodum USA Inc., New York, NY
Boisgirard & Associés, Paris, France
Boston College, Chestnut Hill, MA
Vernon Brejcha, Lawrence, KS
Robert H. and Margaret R. Brill, Corning, NY
Broadfield House Glass Museum, Kingswinford, U.K.
Bronner’s Christmas Wonderland, Frankenmuth, MI
Susan Silver Brown, Paradise Valley, AZ
Thomas S. Buechner, Corning, NY †
Bukowskis, Stockholm, Sweden
Sean Campbell, County Leitrim, Republic of Ireland
Üzlifat Canav-Özgümüs, Doğuş Üniversitesi Sanat ve Tasarım 

Fakültesi, Kadıköy, Istanbul, Turkey
Cardinal International, Pine Brook, NJ
Chambre Syndicale des Ceramistes et Ateliers d’Art de France, 

Paris, France
Richard and Alice Chappell, Woods Hole, MA
Christmas by Krebs, Roswell, NM
The Cleveland Museum of Art, Cleveland, OH
Grace Cochrane, Sydney, NSW, Australia
Katharine Coleman, London, U.K. 
Barbara J. Conner, Big Flats, NY
Contemporary Glass Society, Kingswinford, U.K.
Sherry Cooper, Duncan and Miller Glass Museum, Washing-

ton, PA
Faith Corrigan, Willoughby, OH
Cowan’s Auctions Inc., Cincinnati, OH
John Cowden, Trumansburg, NY
Crystal Classics, Columbus, OH
Cultureel Centrum Het Dak, Leerdam, The Netherlands
Dartington Crystal, Torrington, U.K.
The David Collection, Copenhagen, Denmark
Giacomo De Carlo, Venice, Italy
Jo de Laat, VC Productions, Oisterwijk, The Netherlands
Kenneth C. Depew, Fort Myers, FL
Robert Deutsch, Old City of Jaffa, Israel
Thomas Dimitroff, Corning, NY
Jay and Micki Doros, Irvington, NJ
François van den Dries, Tilburg, The Netherlands
Bandhu Scott Dunham, Prescott, AZ
Rachel Dworkin, The Chemung County Historical Society 

Inc., Elmira, NY
Edgewood Orchard Galleries, Fish Creek, WI
Elegant Lighting, Philadelphia, PA

Mark Eliott, North Bondi, NSW, Australia
Kate Elliott, Santa Fe, NM
Robert Emeringer and Zaiga Baiza, Asselborn, Luxembourg
Fenton Art Glass Company, Williamstown, WV
Shane Fero, Penland, NC
Fostoria Ohio Glass Association, Fostoria, OH
Donald Friedlich, Madison, WI
Galerie bei der Albertina Zetter GmbH, Vienna, Austria
Agnès Gall-Ortlik, Barcelona, Spain
Candice Gawne, San Pedro, CA
William L. Geary, Västervik, Sweden
The J. Paul Getty Trust, Los Angeles, CA
Glasatelier-Galerie Annemiek Punt B.V., Ootmarsum, 

The Netherlands
Glasgalerie Michael Kovacek, Vienna, Austria
Susan Taylor Glasgow, Columbia, MO
Glass Art Research Center, Cheonan City, Republic of Korea
Glass Crafters, Sarasota, FL
Stephen Gleissner, Wichita, KS
Georg Goes, Museumsdorf Baruther Glashütte, Baruth, 

Germany
Darren Goodman, Waynesville, OH
Helen Grantham, Bonhams, Gloucestershire, U.K. 
Grassi Museum für Kunsthandwerk, Leipzig, Germany
Donghai Guan, Academy of Arts & Design, Tsinghua Univer-

sity, Beijing, China
Habatat Galleries, Royal Oak, MI
Oliver Habel, Munich, Germany
Noa Hagiladi, Ramot Meir, Israel
Hampel Kunstauktionen, Munich, Germany
Gordon H. Hancock, East Patchogue, NY
Scott Hansen, Briarcliff Manor, NY
Norman C. Heckler & Co., Woodstock Valley, CT
Peter Herzberg, Corning, NY
Irene Hollister, Hanover, NH
Ed Hoy’s International, Warrenville, IL
Beth Hylen, Corning, NY
Richard Hylen, Painted Post, NY
Barbara Idzikowska, Wrocław, Poland
Joseph L. Imler, St. Augustine, FL
The International Exhibition of Glass Kana zawa, Kanazawa, 

Japan 
International Society of Glass Beadmakers, Columbus, OH
Margaret M. Iwen, Madison, WI
Susanne Jøker Johnsen, Copenhagen, Denmark
Dorothy-Lee Jones, Sebago, ME
James D. Julia Inc., Fairfield, ME
Jun and Ree Kaneko, Kaneko Studio, Omaha, NE
Igal Kaptsan, Downingtown, PA
Thomas Karman, Harpers Ferry, WV
Tetsuji Katsuta, Suntory Foundation for Arts, Tokyo, Japan 



77noTaBle aCQuisiTions of 2010

Christine Keers, Sunderland, U.K.
Kingsley North Inc., Norway, MI
Han der Kluijver, Geervliet, The Netherlands
Jan Kock, Højbjerg, Denmark
Helena Koenigsmarková, Museum of Decorative Arts, Prague, 

Czech Republic
Koganezaki Glass Museum, Kamogun, Japan 
Lucartha Kohler, Durham, NC
John Kohut, Elkland, PA
John Kohut, The American Cut Glass Asso ciation, Elkland, PA
Pavel Kopřiva, Kamenický Šenov, Czech Republic
Jens Kröger, Berlin, Germany
Kubla Crafts, Charleston, SC
Therese Lahaie, Emeryville, CA
Lancaster Colony Design, Dublin, OH
Dwight P. and A. Lorraine Lanmon, Santa Fe, NM
Ken Leach, Gallery 47, New York, NY
Serge Lechaczynski, Galerie International du Verre, Biot, 

France
Louis LeLoup, Neupré, Belgium
Steve Levine, Wayne, NY
Beth Lipman, Sheboygan Falls, WI
Muly Litvak, Litvak Fine Art, Tel Aviv, Israel
Doron and Marianne Livnat, Oostvoorne, The Netherlands
Steven Lodge, High Wycombe, U.K. 
Hans-Martin Lorch, Lorch + Seidel Contemporary, Berlin, 

Germany
Jessica Loughlin, Thebarton, SA, Australia
Nicole Vachier Lozano, San Antonio Glass Art Guild, San 

Antonio, TX
Lou Lynn, Winlaw, BC, Canada
Jeroen Maes, Glazen Huis, Vlaams Centrum voor Hedendaagse 

Glaskunst, Lommel, Belgium
Mallett & Son Ltd., London, U.K.
Paul Marioni, Seattle, WA
Marilyn Marley, Lady Lake, FL
E. Marie McKee, Corning, NY
Kate McKinnon Designs, Tucson, AZ
James Measell, Marietta, OH
Meissner-Neumann, Prague, Czech Republic
Michael Angelo Menconi, Westmont, IL
Gregory Merkel, Corning, NY
Ursula Merker, Kelheim, Germany
Midwest Auctioneers & Realty Inc., Jim Wroda Auction 

Services, Greenville, OH
Millon & Associés, Paris, France
Ritsue Mishima, Venice, Italy
Kazuko Mitsushima, Osaka, Japan 
Monna Glass, Istanbul, Turkey
Morphy Auctions, Denver, PA
Nick and Pauline Mount, Leabrook, SA, Australia

Mount Holyoke College Art Museum, South Hadley, MA
Kathleen Mulcahy, Oakdale, PA
Musée des Beaux-Arts, Chartres, France
Musée du Verre, Ville de Conches, Conches, France
Musée-Atelier du Verre, Sars-Poteries, France
Museo de Zaragoza, Zaragoza, Spain
Museo del Vetro di Murano, Murano, Italy
Museum of Art and Archaeology, Columbia, MO
Museum of Neon Art, Los Angeles, CA
Namseoul University, Cheonan City, Republic of Korea
Nassau County Museum of Art, Roslyn Harbor, NY
National Gallery of Australia, Canberra, ACT, Australia
New Zealand Society of Artists in Glass, Auckland, New 

Zealand
John and Loretta Nielsen, Sunshine State Carnival Glass 

Association, Palm City, FL
Tina Oldknow, Corning, NY
Jennifer Opie, Teddington, U.K. 
Oriental Trading Company Inc., Omaha, NE
Maricel Alvarado Orozco, San José, Costa Rica
Page Button Auctions, Batavia, NY
Yorgos Papadopoulos, London, U.K. 
Dr. Paul D. and Elmerina L. Parkman, Kensington, MD
Kazimierz Pawlak, Academy of Fine Arts, Wrocław, Poland
Irina Penkova, Kiev, Ukraine
Rosalind Pepall, The Montreal Museum of Fine Arts, Montreal, 

QC, Canada
PIASA, Paris, France
Pilchuck Glass School, Seattle, WA
Karlye Gill Pillai, Latham, NY
Polski Komitet Narodowy, Warsaw, Poland
Poulin Auction Company, Fairfield, ME
Angus M. Powers, New York State College of Ceramics at 

Alfred University, Alfred, NY
Anne Price, Corning, NY
Donna M. Reckseen, Long Beach, CA
Reid Memorial Presbyterian Church, Richmond, IN
Henri Reiling, Utrecht, The Netherlands
Remmen Auction & Appraisal Service, Portland, OR
Research Institute for Islamic Archaeology and Culture, 

Tokyo, Japan 
Pascale Rihouet, Rhode Island School of Design, Providence, 

RI
Rings and Things, Spokane, WA
Roan Inc. Auctioneers & Appraisers, Cogan Station, PA
Pierre-Louis Roederer, Paris, France
Roger H. D. Rowley, Pritchard Art Gallery, University of Idaho, 

Moscow, ID
The Royal Commission on Environmental Pollution, London, 

U.K.
Ginny Ruffner, Seattle, WA



78 The Corning MuseuM of glass

Mare Saare, Tallinn, Estonia
Salusa Glassworks Inc., Prescott, AZ
Schantz Galleries, Stockbridge, MA
Paul Schelling, Corning, NY
David D. Schepps, Aventura, FL
James R. Schmidt, West Collingswood, NJ
Johnathon Schmuck, Santa Cruz, CA
Schöler & Co. GmbH, Kremsmünster, Austria
Scottish Glass Society, Glasgow, U.K. 
Seeck Auctions, Mason City, IA
Giampaolo Seguso, VetroVetro, Venice, Italy
William H. Sheriff, Silver Spring, MD
Anne-Lise Riond Sibony, Paris, France
Josh Simpson, Shelburne Falls, MA
Sisson Imports, Kent, WA
Sklářské Muzeum, Kamenický Šenov, Czech Republic
Ardis M. Slater, Bonita Springs, FL
Sloans & Kenyon, Chevy Chase, MD
L. E. Smith Glass Co., Mount Pleasant, PA
Val and Rob Smith, LABAC, Leawood, KS
Jane Shadel Spillman, Corning, NY
Robert B. Stahr, Chicago, IL
Miriam Steger, Facet Design, Leende, The Netherlands
Steuben Glass LLC, Corning, NY
Norman D. Stevens, Storrs, CT
Stockholms Auktionsverk, Stockholm, Sweden
Gary Stradling, New York, NY
Suntory Museum of Art, Tokyo, Japan 
Thomas A. Tag, Great Lakes Lighthouse Research, Chicago, IL
Gabriella Tassinari, Milan, Italy
Neil Tetkowski, Kean University, Union, NJ
Jill Thomas-Clark, Elmira, NY
Günther Thorn, Ersfeld, Germany
The Louis Comfort Tiffany Foundation, New York, NY
Blanche Tilden, Carlton, VIC, Australia
Tim Timmerman, Beaverton, OR
TMSK Magazine, Shanghai, China

Caterina Tognon, Caterina Tognon Arte Contemporanea, 
Venice, Italy

The Toledo Museum of Art, Toledo, OH
Toyama City Institute of Glass Art, Toyama, Japan 
Traver Gallery, Seattle, WA
Pavlos Triantafyllidis, Rhodes, Greece
Heather Trimlett, El Cajon, CA
Al Trinidad Jr., Pearl River, NY
Uppsala Auktions, Uppsala, Sweden
Lieve Van Stappen, Ghent, Belgium
Anne Vanlatum, Musée-Atelier du Verre, Sars-Poteries, France
Vetri International Glass, Seattle, WA
Silvio Vigliaturo, Turin, Italy
Petr Vlček, Prague, Czech Republic
Wagga Wagga City Art Gallery, Wagga Wagga, NSW, Australia
Ursula Wallraf-Losch, Bonn, Germany
Sunny Wang, Academy of Visual Arts, Hong Kong Baptist 

University, Kowloon, Hong Kong
David Watts, Barnet, U.K.
John J. Weishar, Weishar Enterprises, Wheeling, WV
Dan West, The American Cut Glass Association, Alva, FL
West End Gallery, Corning, NY
Whalen Realty & Auction, Neapolis, OH
David Whitehouse, Corning, NY
Winship Designs Inc., Eugene, OR
Gregory L. Witul, Niagara Falls, NY
Ann Wolff, Berlin, Germany
Charles B. Wood III Inc., Cambridge, MA
Woody Auction, Douglass, KS
The Yamazaki Mazak Museum of Art, Nagoya, Japan 
Jay Okun Yedvab, Toronto, ON, Canada
Brent Kee Young, Cleveland Heights, OH
Zest Gallery, London, U.K.
Rainer Zietz, London, U.K. (see 38)
Donalie Zimmerman, Edgerton, KS

† Deceased



79noTaBle aCQuisiTions of 2010

Index

A
Academy of Decorative Arts (Prague), 55
Academy of Fine Arts (Vienna), 51
Afghanistan, central, 11
Africano, Nicolas, 64
Africano, Rebecca, 64
Alcalá-Galiano, Juan Valera y, 47
Alhambra, 4, 62
Allier, J., 25
Altare, Italy, 14
Altmünden glasshouse, 4, 17
Alton, U.K., 9
Amsterdam, the Netherlands, 5, 19, 57
Amsterdam University, 23
Andernach am Rhein, Germany, 12
Anderson, William C., 43
Arlecchina, 56
Arlecchino, 56
Art Deco, 50, 51, 54; Austrian, 51
Art Glass, 36, 46
Asia, 4, 18
Augusta (princess), 5
Aurene, 53
Australia, 4, 63
Australian Capital Territory, 63
Australian National University, 63
aventurine glass, 18

B
bacteria, 71
Bahrām Shāh, 11
Bakewell, Pears & Co, 34
Bayerisches Nationalmuseum, 14
bead(s), glass, 4, 8, 9, 48, 60, 62
beaker, 12–13
Beardsley, Aubrey, 51
Beijing, China, 15
Beilby, Mary, 20, 21
Beilby, Ralph, 20, 21
Beilby, Thomas, 5, 20, 21
Beilby, William, 5, 20, 21
Beilby family, 20, 21
Berg, Matthys, 4, 17
Bianconi, Fulvio, 5, 56
Biedermeier period, 33
birdcage: fountains, 29; seed box, 29
Birmingham, England, 4, 41
Black Cylinder #3, 58–59
Blake, William, 24
blankets. See Navajo blankets and Pendleton 

trade blankets

Bohemia, 26, 33, 42, 50; northern, 33
Borské Sklo glassworks, 55
Boston, Massachusetts, 28
Boston and Sandwich Glass Company, 

29
Botanic Garden, 5, 24
bottle, 9; perfume, 43
Bowie, Belinda Janvrin, 4, 28
Bowie, Joseph, 4, 28
bowl, ruby glass, 15
Briggs, Richard, 43
Bristol, U.K., 71
British Isles, 9
British Library, 26
Brooklyn, New York, 44
Brothers, J. Stanley, 43
Brussels, Belgium, 50
Brychtová, Jaroslava, 55, 63
Buddhism, 60
Buechner, Thomas S., 58
Burg Rheinstein (castle), 33
Burmese, 46

C
Caldwell, J. E., & Co., 40
Cambridge, Massachusetts, 28
cameo carving, 36
cameo glass, 36, 39; Roman, 24 (see also 

Portland Vase)
Canada, 46
Canberra, Australia, 63
canoe-shaped dishes, 40
Carder, Frederick, 53
cards, beaded fringe sample, 4, 48–49
Carli, Johann Anton, 12
Carnegie Mellon University, 69
Carpané, Italy, 48
cartouche: Rococo-style, 23; studies, 21
carving, cameo. See cameo carving
cast glass, 18, 55, 63, 64, 68
Central Asia, 11
chalcedony, 18
Champs de Mars, 25
chandelier, 4, 41
Chatt, David K., 60
Chihuly, Dale, 58
Chihuly, Leslie, 58
China, 15, 26, 36
Christ, 12
Cigler, Václav, 68
Clipped Grass, 61

Cold Genius, 5, 65
“Cold Song,” 5, 65
Cologne, Germany, 50
Colonial ware, 46
commedia dell’arte, 56
Corning, New York, 40, 43, 53, 54
Corning Glass Works, 44, 53; Steuben 

Division, 53
Corning Museum of Glass, 9, 14, 29, 31, 

34, 36; Fellows of, 21; Rakow Research 
Library, 4, 21, 24, 35, 43, 55, 56

Creuzot, 25
cristallo, 18
Cumberland, England, 20
cut glass, 43, 44, 46, 53; designs, 43
cutlery, 18
cymbal player, 5, 56
Czech Republic, 68
Czechoslovakia, 51, 55; northern, 55

D
Da Costa, Johan, 14
Daniels, Dorothy, 43
Darwin, Charles, 24
Darwin, Erasmus, 5, 24
Davidson, Andrew, 71
Depression. See Great Depression
design drawing(s), 55, 56
Desmett, Ron, 69
Deutsche Werkbund Exhibition, 50
dish: butter, 40; condiment, 40
Dolo, Italy, 48
Dorflinger, C., & Sons, 4, 44
Dorflinger, Christian, 44
dragonflies, 55
Drury, John, 69
Dryden, John, 5, 65
Durham, England, 20

E
eagle, double-headed, 47
East Asia, 15, 36
East Cambridge, Massachusetts, 28, 30, 

31, 35
East Village (New York City), 65
Effmert, Marek, 57
Elephant, 57
Elsterman, Kristoffer, 14
England, 4, 8, 9, 20, 21, 23, 28, 36, 39, 41; 

Georgian, 21; northwestern, 20; south-
eastern, 8; southern, 8, 9



80 The Corning MuseuM of glass

engraving, 14, 21, 28, 35, 40, 44; Rococo-
style, 23; stipple (see stipple engraving)

Enkhuizen, the Netherlands, 57
Ennion Society, 5, 65
Eucharist, Liturgy of the, 12
Europe, 15, 18, 48

F
figurine, glass, 56
Fillebrown, Emily Burdakin, 35
Fillebrown, Henry S., 35
Fillebrown, Samuel, 35
Fine Arts line, 54
Fledermaus (Bat) café (Vienna), 50
fore-edge painting, 24
Forest Glass, 5, 66–67
fork, 18
found: drinking glasses, 66; objects, 60
fountains, birdcage. See birdcage fountains
Fouquet, Pierre, 19
France, 25, 62; northern, 9
Frederick (Prince of Wales), 5
Friedrich Wilhelm Ludwig (prince of 

Prussia), 33
Frydrych, Jan, 68
Frydrych Studio, 68

G
Galatea, 33
George (Prince of Wales), 5
George II, 5
George III, 5
George, Kim, 71
Germanic glass, 14
Germany, 9, 12, 17, 50; northern, 14
Ghazni, Afghanistan, 4, 11
Gilded Age, 43
gilding, Islamic, 18
Glamorgan (county), U.K., 8

“Glass Microbiology,” 71
goblet(s), 21, 23, 33, 47; armorial, 21; 

German, 14; heraldic, 21; with seven 
dragonflies, 55

Gondelach, Franz, 17
Gottvaldová, Veřa, 4, 55
Graham, Walter, 44
Granada, Spain, 4, 62
Gray, Katherine, 5, 66
Great Depression, 54
Grenoble, 25
Grilli, Casa G., 4, 48; archive, 48
Gros-Caillou, 25
Guggenheim, Peggy, museum, 4, 62
Gurney, Daniel, 18

H
Hague, The, 23, 57
Haida, 33, 51. See also Nový Bor, Czecho-

slovakia
Half-Green Egg with Optical Lens, 68
Hampshire, U.K., 9
hard-stone carving, 15
Harlequin figures, 56
Harrach glassworks, 42
Hatch, George E., 43
Hawkes, T. G., and Company, 40
Hawkes, Thomas G., 43, 53
Heineman, Ben W., Sr. Family, 58
Henley, England, 14
Hesse-Kassel, Germany, 17
Hinduism, 60
Hinks and Sons, 36
Hite Durbar, 41
HIV (Human Immunodeficiency Virus), 

5, 71
Hoare, John, 43
Hobbs, Brockunier & Co., 35
Hoffmann, Josef, 50, 51
Hotel Ca’Bauta, 48
Hunter, Melanie, 64

I
Illinois, University of (Urbana–Champaign), 

63
Imperial Porcelain and Glass Factories, 47
Incantatrice (Sorceress), 61
India, 41
industrial exhibitions, French, 25
Iron Age, Late, 8
Islamic world, 4
Italy, 14, 18, 48, 56, 62

J
jade, 18
Jerram, Luke, 5, 71
John the Baptist, 12
Johnson, J., 24
Jones, Brian, 5, 71
Jones, Dorothy-Lee, 29
Jones Museum of Glass and Ceramics, 29

K
Karlovy Vary. See Karlsbad, Bohemia
Karlsbad, Bohemia, 42
Katmandu, Nepal, 4, 41
Kent, U.K., 8

“Kew Bridge on the River Thames,” 5, 24
Kew Farm, 5
King Arthur, 5, 65

Kiosque des noctambules, 62
Kirby, F. M., Foundation, 20
Kirkpatrick, Joey, 58
Klášterský Mlýn, Bohemia, 50
Klinkenberg, Jacob van Nuys, 23
Klostermühle. See Klášterský Mlýn, Bohemia
knife, 18, 40
Kungsholm glasshouse, 4, 14
Kunstgewerbeschule (Vienna), 50
Kuwait, 11

L
lamp: cameo kerosene, 4, 36–37; figural, 

52–53; table, 53; whale oil, 30
lampshades, Aurene, 53
lattimo, 56, 62
Leerdam, the Netherlands, 57
Leighton, Henry B., 35
Leighton, John H., 31
Leighton, Thomas, 31
Libenský, Stanislav, 4, 55, 63
Lidded Trunk Vessel: The King, 69

“Lidded Trunk Vessels,” 69
lighting devices, 4. See also chandelier 

and lamp
Linnaeus, Carolus, 5, 24
Lobmeyr, J. & L., 50
Loetz Witwe, Johann, 50
Löffler, Bertold, 50
London, U.K., 4, 8, 24, 33
Los Angeles, California, 66
lotus, 15, 36
Louvre, 62
Low Countries, 5, 9
lute, 11

M
Mace, Flora, 58
Madison, Wisconsin, 58
maki-e lacquer, 18
Massachusetts, 4; eastern, 28
McGregor, Lani, 64
Medici, Villa, 4, 62
Meriden, Connecticut, 35
Meriden Flint Glass Works, 35
Mestre, Italy, 48
Metropolitan Museum of Art, 31
modernism, 50
Momber, Jacoba, 4, 17
Mongrain, James, 58
monograms, royal, 14, 47
Moser, Kolomon, 51
Moser, Ludwig, 42
Mt. Washington Glass Company, 46, 54



81noTaBle aCQuisiTions of 2010

Mulcahy, Kathleen, 69
Mullen, Bill and Bobbie, 44
Munich, Germany, 14
Murano, Italy, 4, 56, 62
musician, 4, 5, 56. See also cymbal player
mythology, Greek, 33

N
Napoli (glass), 46
Naskh calligraphy, 11

“Navajo Blanket Cylinders,” 58
Navajo blankets, 58
nephrite, 15
Nereids, 33
Netherlands, 14, 19, 23, 57; northern, 23; 

southern, 23
New Bedford, Massachusetts, 46, 54
New England, 31, 34
New England Glass Company, 28, 30, 31, 

35
New Jersey, southern, 31
New Lutheran Church (Amsterdam), 19
New Orleans, Louisiana, 28
New York, New York, 53, 54, 61, 65
Newburyport, Massachusetts, 28
Newcastle upon Tyne, England, 20, 21, 23
Nicholas II, 47
Nomi, Klaus, 5, 65
Normal, Illinois, 64
Northern Ireland, 8
Northwood, John, 39
Northwood, William, 39
Nový Bor, Czechoslovakia, 33, 51, 55
Nuremberg, Germany, 12

O
O’Connor, John S., 44
Oertel, Johann, & Co., 51

“Oldbury” (glass bead type), 8
Oldbury, U.K., 8
108 Meditations in Saffron, 60
“Opal mit Streifen” (Opal, with stripes), 50
Oppitz, Paul, 33
Oriago, Italy, 48
ornamental glassware, 53
ornamentation of glassware, 43
Osler, F. & C., 4, 41
Othoniel, Jean-Michel, 4, 62

P
Pacific Northwest, 58
painting(s): Asian scroll, 26; enamel, 21; 

reverse (see reverse painting)
Pairpoint Corporation, 46, 54

Pairpoint Manufacturing Company, 46, 54
panel, screen. See screen panel
paravent. See screen, room
Paris, France, 25, 51, 62

“Parisian” pattern, 4, 44
Patent Office, United States, 43
patents, design, 43
Peach Blow, 46
Peche, Dagobert, 51
Pencaitland, Scotland, 20
Pendleton trade blankets, 58
Pennsylvania, western, 31, 34
peony, 36
perspective, 19, 26
Perth, Scotland, 20
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, 30, 40, 65
Philadelphia Museum of Art, 44
Pilchuck Glass School, 58
pitcher, water, 35
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, 34, 69
Pittsburgh Glass Center, 69
plate, 4, 44–45
Pokal, 32–33; footed, 50; with cut stars, 51
porcelain, 15, 18, 50
Portland Vase, 24
Portnoy, Theo, Gallery, 61
Poulson’s American Daily Advertiser, 30
Powolny, Michael, 50
Prague, Czechoslovakia/Czech Republic, 

55, 68
Première exposition publique des produits 

de l’industrie française, 25
Prisse, Caroline, 57
Providence, Rhode Island, 61
Purcell, Henry, 5, 65

Q
Qing dynasty, 15

R
Rakow, Dr. and Mrs. Leonard S., 5
Rakow Commission, 5, 71
Rakow Research Library. See Corning 

Museum of Glass
Ravenscroft, George, 14
Reinier, Jean Guillaume, 14
reverse painting, 5, 19
Revi, Albert Christian, 43
Rhana, Promod Shamsher, 41
Rhana family, 4, 41
Rhine Palatinate, 12
Rhode Island School of Design, 58
Richardson, Sir Robert, 20
Richardson family, 20

Richmond Garden, 5
Rietveld Academie, 57
rock crystal, 15, 18

“rock crystal” engraving, 44
Rome, Italy, 4, 62
Römer, 4, 14
roundel, 4, 10–11
Royal Botanic Gardens, 5
ruby glass, 15, 36, 39, 41
Russia, 47

S
al-Sabah Collection, 11
Salviati & C., 4, 62
Sandwich, Massachusetts, 29
Savoy glasshouse, 14
Scapitta, Giacomo Bernardini, 14
Schaechter, Judith, 5, 65
Schaper, Johann, 12
School of Applied Arts (Vienna). See Kunst-

gewerbeschule (Vienna)
School of Art (Canberra), 63
Schwarzlot, 12, 19
Schwoerer, Daniel, 64
Scotland, 8, 20
screen: panel, 26–27; room, 26; table, 26
Seattle, Washington, 58, 60
Sebago, Maine, 29
seed box. See birdcage seed box
Segar Studios Inc., 53
Shirley, Frederick S., 46
Siegel, Hermann, 43
silver-plated objects, 40, 54
Singelgracht, 5, 19
Šluknov, Czech Republic, 68
Smallpox Virus, 5, 70–71
Smeaton, Scotland, 20
Snyder, Gladys M. and Harry A., Memorial 

Trust, 31
Soma, 63
Specialized School for Glassmaking 

(Nový Bor), 55
St. Brides Major, U.K., 8
St. Petersburg, Russia, 47
stained glass, 63, 65
Steuben Division. See Corning Glass 

Works
Steuben Glass Works, 53, 54
Stevens and Williams, 39
stipple engraving, 23
Stockholm, Sweden, 4, 14
Stoclet, Palais, 50
Stolzenfels (castle), 33
Storck, Jacobus, 5, 19



82 The Corning MuseuM of glass

Stourbridge, England, 4, 36, 39, 53
Sweden, 14
Synar, Richard, 30

T
Taiwan, 36
tankard, 4, 16–17
Technical College (Vienna). See Technische 

Hochschule (Vienna)
Technische Hochschule (Vienna), 51
Termez, Uzbekistan, 4, 11
Thames, 5, 24
thread, glass, 61; drawings, 58
Tiffany Glass and Decorating Company, 54
Tirmidh. See Termez, Uzbekistan
Toledo Museum of Art, 33
“Travels of Sir John Mandeville,” 26
Trümper, Johann Franz, 4, 17
Trümper, Johann Friedrich, 17
tumbler(s), 4, 28; armorial, 20

U
Union Glass Works, 30
United Kingdom, 8, 9, 63, 71
United States, 28, 29, 30, 31, 34, 35, 40, 43, 

44, 46, 48, 53, 54, 58, 60, 61, 63, 64, 65, 
66, 68, 69

Urbana–Champaign, Illinois, 63
Uzbekistan, 11

V
vase(s), 42, 54; cameo, 38–39; Colonial 

ware, 46; footed, 31; overlay, 44; with 
matching ball stopper, 34; with multiple 
handles, 50

Veitch, Norman, 5, 71
Venice, Italy, 4, 18, 48, 56, 62; Biennale, 56; 

Castello neighborhood, 48
Venini, Paolo, 56
Venini & C., 5, 56
Verona (glass), 46
Vienna, Austria, 47, 50, 51
Vienna Ceramic workshop. See Wiener 

Keramik workshop
Vienna Workshops. See Wiener Werkstätte
Villa Medici. See Medici, Villa
viruses, 71
Vogel, Antonín, 4, 55

W
Waldglas (forest glass), 5
Wales, 8; southern, 8
Washington, D.C., 43
Washington, University of, 58
Washington State, 58
Webb, Thomas, and Sons, 4, 36
Welsh Portable Antiquities Scheme, 8
Wheeling, West Virginia, 35
White Mills, Pennsylvania, 4, 44

White Necklace, 4, 62
Whiteley, Richard, 63
Wiener Keramik workshop, 50
Wiener Werkstätte, 42, 50, 51
Williamson family, 20
wineglass, 22–23
Wisconsin, University of (Madison), 58
Wolff, David, 23
Woodall brothers, 4
Wordsley Glass Works, 39
World War II, 55, 56
world’s fairs, 25, 42

Z
Železný Brod, Czechoslovakia, 55
Zietz, Rainer, 4, 55, 56
Zuiderzeemuseum (Enkhuizen), 57
Zurich, Switzerland, 51
Zynsky, Toots, 61




